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GZXAnO3M™ Limited Use Protective Clothing

FzBVêtements à usage limité 3M™

Dza3M™Einwegschutzanzug

Iz3M™ Indumento di protezione monuso

E3M™ Trajes de Protección de Uso Limitado

S3M™ korttidskläder

kOchranný odev 3M™

x3M™Zaščitna oblačila za omejeno uporabo

e3M™Piiratud kasutusega kaitseriietus

rEchipament de protectie a corpului cu utilizare
limitata 3M™

Rj*Одежда специальная защитная 3M™

u3M™Захисний одяг обмеженого використання

c3M™Limitirana upotreba zaštitne krpice

@3M™Zaštitna odeća sa ograničenom primenom

T3M™Sınırlı Kullanımlı Koruyucu Tulum

K3M™Қорғаныс киімнің шектеулі қолданысы

b3M™ Защитни облекла за еднократна
употреба

L3M™Aizsargtērps

l3M™ Riboto naudojimo laiko apsauginiai
drabužiai

Jמגן בגד 3M™

d3M™ Beskyttelsesdragter

N3M™ Vernedress

f3M™ Suojavaate

P3M™Vetimenta de Proteção Química

p3M™Odzież ochronna ograniczonego
stosowania

h3M™ védőruha

C3M™Jednorázové ochranné oděvy

g3M™ Φόρμα Προστασίας Περιορισμένης
Χρήσης

HB3M™ Beperkt gebruik beschermende kleding

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm

66-69in 167 - 176cm

1Size 2Height 3Chest

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm
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3M Latvija SIA,
K. Ulmaņa gatve 5,
Rīga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120

3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-01112 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80

3M România
Bucharest Business Park,
Str. Menuetului 12,
cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000
3М Россия
121614, Москва,
ул. Крылатская, д. 17,
стр. З, Б.Ц. «Крылатские
Холмы»
+7 495 784 74 74

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900 3М Україна

вул. Амосова, 12, 7-ий
поверх
03680, Київ, Україна
тел.: +38 044 490 57 77

3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North
Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M (EAST) AG
PODRUŽNICA RH
Slavonska avenija 26/7
10000 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750

3M Representation Office
Beograd
Milutina Milankovica 23
11070 Novi Beograd
+381 11 3018459

3M Turkey
Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad.
Akel Is Merkezi, No: 6, A
Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/
ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77

3М Қазақстан ЖШС
Қазақстан Республикасы,
050051 Алматы қ.,
«Көктем-2»
бизнес-орталығы,
Фонвизин к-сі 17А, 3-ші
қабатты,
тел.: +7 727 333 0000,
факс: +7 727 333 0001

Представительство 3М
в Республике Беларусь
пр-т Дзержинского, 57
Бизнес-центр «Омега
Тауэр», офис 27
220089 г. Минск
+375 17 372 70 06

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New
Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357

3М България
Младост 4, бизнес парк
София, сграда 4, етаж 2
1766 София, България
тел: 02/9601911, факс
02/9601926

3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th floor,
12 Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351

3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de
Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81

3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00
3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21

3M Hellas MEPE
Κηφισίας 20,
151 25, Μαρούσι, Αθήνα,
Ελλάδα
+30 210 68 85 300

3M Portugal, Lda
Rua do Conde de
Redondo 98
1169-009 Lisboa
+351 21 313 45 00

3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117,
Kajetany K / Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00

3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117
Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

3M Norge AS
Avd. Verneprodukter
Postboks 100, 2026
Skjetten
Tlf: 06384

3M Česko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111

3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Vajnorská 142
831 04 Bratislava
+421 2 49 105 230

3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, SI-1000
Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630

3M בע״מ ישראל
91 היהודים מדינת רחוב

הרצליה - 2042 ת׃ד.
46120

+972 9 961 5000

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor,
Dubai Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The
Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500

3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive,
Woodmead
Sandton 2128,
Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise
Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
Sofitel Tower, 19th Floor,
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 2525 9007

3M (Schweiz) AG
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach
8803 Rüschlikon
+41 1 724 92 21

0120

167-176cm
66-69in.

36-39in.
92-100cm
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TYPE 6

EN 13034 : 2005
+A1 : 2009

TYPE 5
EN 13982-1 : 2004

+A1:2010

EN 1149-1 : 2006
EN 1149-5 : 2008

NUCLEAR PARTICLE
Class 1

EN 1073-2 : 2002

MM/YYYY

4520CS

2

TP TC 019/2011

FzB
Ces produits répondent aux exigences des normes sur les vêtements de protection suivantes:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1 : 1994 + A1 : 2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 1);^ sauf EN 863 résistance à la perforation
EN 1149-5:2008 (testé selon EN 1149-1:2006)
Ces produits doivent être utilisés uniquement pour protéger l'utilisateur des particules solides en suspension et d’un
nombre limité d'éclaboussures de produits chimiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
^Une attention particulière doit être portée aux énoncés d'avertissements lorsqu'ils sont indiqués.

^AVERTISSEMENT
• Toujours s'assurer que le produit:

- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.

• Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance appropriée sont essentiels afin que le produit
puisse protéger correctement l'utilisateur.

• Le non-respect des instructions concernant l'utilisation de ce produit et/ou le non-port de la protection
durant toute la durée d’exposition peut nuire gravement à la santé de l'utilisateur, peut entrainer des
maladies graves ou une invalidité permanente.

• Pour une pertinence et une bonne utilisation suivre la réglementation locale et se référer à toutes informations
fournies. Pour de plus amples informations contacter un professionel de la sécurité.

• L'utilisateur devra avoir reçu une formation préalable à la bonne utilisation du produit en accord avec les
exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité en vigueur.

• Ne jamais modifier, transformer ou réparer ce produit
• Vérifier que le produit n'est pas endommagé avant utilisation.
• Retirer et remplacer le vêtement s'il est endommagé, s'il est lourdement contaminé ou conformément aux

pratiques et réglementations en vigueur.
• Ce produit ne contient pas de composant à base de caoutchouc naturel (latex).
^Ne pas utiliser près d'une source de chaleur, de flammes ou d'étincelles.
• Ne pas utiliser dans des atmosphères enrichies en oxygène sans l'autorisation préalable de l'ingénieur en

sécurité.
• Ce vêtement peut ne pas protéger contre les produits chimiques non mentionnés dans les Spécifications

techniques.
• Ne protège pas des radiations
• Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois, s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas dépassée (date limite

d'utilisation).
Le vêtement doit être parfaitement fermé et recouvrir complètement les vêtements portés en dessous.
Pour une protection complète : coller des rubans adhésifs sur toute la longueur du rabat de protection, au niveau des
poignets, des chevilles et de la cagoule, et sur un éventuel équipement de protection individuelle porté
simultanément.*
Des pauses régulières et l'utilisation de sous-vêtements absorbants peut réduire le stress thermique dû à un port
prolongé.
Pour que les propriétés antistatiques soient efficaces, le vêtement doit être utilisé avec des accessoires antistatiques
et des pratiques de travail empêchant la production d’électricité statique doivent être mises en œuvre. L'utilisateur doit
être correctement relié à la masse, par contact de la peau ou par un autre moyen de mise à la masse, de sorte que
la résistance soit inférieure à 108 Ω. L'usure ainsi qu’une éventuelle contamination peuvent altérer les performances
antistatiques. Les vêtements de protection à dissipation électrostatique doivent recouvrir en permanence tous les
matériaux non conformes lors d'une utilisation normale (y compris les parties situées au niveau des articulations et
effectuant des mouvements). Les vêtements de protection antistatiques ne doivent pas être ouverts ou retirés en
présence de produits inflammables ou explosifs dans l’air ou pendant la manipulation de substances inflammables
ou explosives.

MARQUAGE ET TAILLE
Voir Tableau 1.
A -- Performance de protection limitée contre les produits chimiques liquides (Type 6) ;
Performance de protection contre les particules solides transportées dans l'air (Type 5)
B - Propriétés électrostatiques - Résistivité de surface (des deux côtés) ;
Performance de protection contre la contamination de particules radioactives (classe 1);
C - Taille H - Ne pas chlorer
D - Hauteur I - Ne pas repasser
E - Tour de poitrine J - Ne pas nettoyer à sec
F - Usage unique K - Ne pas sécher en tambour
G - Ne pas laver L - Inflammable

PERFORMANCES

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la Directive Européenne 89/686/CEE (Equipement de Protection
Individuelle) et sont donc marqués CE. La certification selon l'article 10, certificat d'examen CE de type, a été
délivrée pour ces produits par BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park,
Manchester, M17 1EH, R-U (Organisme notifié numéro 0338). La certification en vertu de l'Article 11,
contrôle qualité EC, a été délivrée par SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Organisme notifié numéro 0120).
* Contacter 3M pour tout complément d'informations.

Schéma 2.

Fuite totale vers l'intérieur (essai sur l'ensemble de la
combinaison)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%

Essai de brouillard limité (sur la totalité de la
combinaison)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Passe

Passe

Résistance à l'abrasion (inspection visuelle) EN 530:1994
Fissuration par flexion (inspection visuelle) ISO 7854:1995
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale
Résistance à la traction
Résistance à la perforation
Résistance à l'inflammabilité
Résistance des coutures
Indice de répulsion - H2SO4 30%
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide - 30% H2SO4
Indice de répulsion - NaOH 10%
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORME Résultat Minimum
(Classe) *ESSAI

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ZULASSUNGEN
Die vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen der EG-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG (PSA-Richtlinie) und
sind mit dem CE Zeichen gekennzeichnet. Das Zertifikat nach Artikel 10, EG Baumusterprüfbescheinigung,
wurde für diese Produkte ausgestellt durch das BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way,
Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (akkreditiertes Prüfhaus 0338). Die Zertifizierung erfolgte nach
Artikel 11, EG-Qualitätskontrolle, und wurde ausgestellt vom SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (akkreditiertes
Prüfhaus 0120).
* Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie bitte 3M.

Abbildung 2.

Gesamte innengerichtete Leckage (Anzugtest) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 <30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%

Leichter Spraytest (Anzugprüfung) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 bestanden

bestanden

Abriebbeständigkeit (Sichtbeurteilung) EN 530:1994
Biegerissfestigkeit (Sichtbeurteilung) ISO 7854:1995
Reißfestigkeit (trap.)
Reißfestigkeit
Durchstichfestigkeit
Flammhemmende Eigenschaften
Nahtfestigkeit
Flüssigkeitsabweisung - Schwefelsäure 30%
Flüssigkeit Penetrationswiderstand - 30% H2SO4
Flüssigkeitsabweisung - Natronlauge 10%
Flüssigkeit Penetrationswiderstand - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORM Mindest Ergebnis
(Klasse)*PRÜFVERFAHREN

CARATTERISTICHE

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti di sicurezza della Direttiva Europea 89/686/EEC (Direttiva Dispositivi di
Protezione Individuale) e per questo riportano la marcatura CE. Certificazione ai sensi dell'Articolo 10,
certificazione CE di tipo, rilasciata per questo prodotto da BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel
Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, GB (Organismo notificato numero 0338). Certificazione ai
sensi dell'Articolo 11, Controllo di qualità CE, rilasciata da SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Organismo notificato
numero 0120).
* Contattare 3M per ulteriori informazioni.

Figura 2.

Perdita totale verso l'interno (test sull'intero
indumento)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Prova ridotta agli spray (indumento intero) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Superato

Superato

Resistenza all'abrasione (valutazione visiva) EN 530:1994
Rottura per flessione (valutazione visiva) ISO 7854:1995
Resistenza allo strappo
Resistenza alla tensione
Resistenza al punzonamento
Resistenza all'ignizione
Resistenza cuciture
Repellenza ai liquidi - 30% H2SO4
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi - 30% H2SO4
Repellenza ai liquidi - 10% NaOH
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Risultati minimi
(Classe)*TEST

DATOS TÉCNICOS

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

APROBACIONES
Estos productos cumplen los requisitos de la Directiva Europea 89/686/EEC (en España, R. D. 1407/1992)
sobre equipos de protección individual y tienen marcado CE. La certificación para estos productos según el
artículo 10, examen CE de tipo, ha sido emitida por BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge
Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Reino Unido (Organismo notificado número 0338). La
certificación de acuerdo con el Artículo 11, control de calidad CE, ha sido expedida por SGS United Kingdom
Ltd. (Organismo notificado número 0120).
*Si necesita más información, contacte con 3M

Figura 2.

Fuga total hacia el interior (ensayo de traje completo) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Ensayo de niebla (traje completo) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Pasa

Pasa

Resistencia abrasión (evaluación visual) EN 530:1994
Rotura por flexión (evaluación visual) ISO 7854:1995
Resistencia al rasgado
Resistencia a la tensión
Resistencia a la perforación
Resistencia a la ignición
Resistencia de las costuras
Repelencia a líquidos- 30% H2SO4
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos- 30% H2SO4
Repelencia a líquidos- 10% NaOH
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos- 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORMA Resultado mínimo
(Clase) *ENSAYO

PERFORMANCE DATA

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

APPROVALS
These products meet the requirements of the European Community Directive 89/686/EEC (Personal
Protective Equipment Directive) and are thus CE marked. Certification under Article 10, EC
Type-Examination, has been issued for these products by BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel
Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified Body number 0338). Certification under Article
11, EC quality control, has been issued by SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Notified Body number 0120).
* Contact 3M for additional information.

Figure 2.

Total inward leakage (whole suit test) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 ≤30%.
LS,8/10 ≤15%

Reduced spray test (whole suit) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Pass

Pass

Abrasion resistance (visual assessment) EN 530:1994
Flex cracking (visual assessment) ISO 7854:1995
Tear resistance
Tensile strength
Puncture resistance
Resistance to ignition
Seam Strength
Repellency to liquids - 30% H2SO4
Liquid penetration resistance - 30% H2SO4
Repellency to liquids - 10% NaOH
Liquid penetration resistance - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimum Result
(Class) *TEST

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker suivant les instructions mentionnées par le fabricant. Se reporter à l'emballage.
] Fin de la durée de vie {Date de fabrication
\ Intervalle de températures :Nom et adresse du fabricant
,Humidité relative maximale K Emballage pas adapté pour un contact alimentaire
Transporter ce produit dans son emballage d'origine.
J Les produits contaminés doivent être retirés avec soin et éliminés comme un déchet dangereux selon la

réglementation en vigueur.
SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Les essais sont réalisés en conditions laboratoire ce qui peut ne pas refléter l'utilisation réelle et ne tient pas compte
de facteurs comme une chaleur excessive et le porter*.
Les tests sur vêtement complet sont effectués sur des combinaisons portées avec des gants, des bottes, un masque
complet, les poignets, les chevilles, l'interface cagoule/masque, le rabat sur toute sa longueur et sa largeur,
adhésivés. La version sans capuche est testée avec la capuche 3M 446

PRESTATIEGEGEVENS

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3

3
3

KEURINGEN
Deze producten voldoen aan de eisen van de EG Richtlijn 89/686/EEC (Persoonlijke Beschermings Richtlijn)
en zijn dus CE gemerkt. Certificering onder Art. 10, EC Type-Examination, is vrijgegeven voor deze
producten door: BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester,
M17 1EH, UK (aangemelde instantie, nummer 0338). Certificering volgens Artikel 11, EU kwaliteitscontrole is
uitgegeven door SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (aangemelde instantie, nummer 0120).
* Neem contact op met 3M voor meer informatie.

Afbeelding 2.

Totale inwaartse lekkage (test van het hele pak) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Gereduceerde spuittest (gehele pak) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 N.v.t.

N.v.t.

Schuurweerstand (visuele beoordeling) EN 530:1994
Knikweerstand (visuele beoordeling) ISO 7854:1995
Scheurweerstand
Treksterkte
Ponsweerstand
Weerstand tegen ontbranding
Naadsterkte
Afstotendheid tegen vloeistoffen - 30% H2SO4
Weerstand tegen doordringing van vloeistof - 30%
H2SO4
Afstotendheid tegen vloeistoffen - 10% NaOH
Weerstand tegen doordringing van vloeistof - 10%
NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORM Minimum
resultaat (Klasse)TEST

EGENSKAPER

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i EU-direktivet 89/686/EEC (direktivet för personlig skyddsutrustning) och
är därför CE-märkta. Denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande säkerhetskraven i artikel 10 och har
undersökts av BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1EH, Storbritannien (anmält organ nr 0338). Certifiering enligt artikel 11, EG-kvalitetskontrollsystem, har
utfärdats av SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (anmält organ nr 0120).
*

Figur 2.

Totalt inläckage (heldräktstest) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn 82/90 < 30%.
LS 8/10 < 15%.

Begränsat spraytest (heldräkt) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Uppfyller
kraven

Uppfyller
kraven

Slitagetålighet (visuell bedömning) EN 530:1994
Böjbarhet (visuell bedömning) ISO 7854:1995
Rivhållfasthet
Draghållfasthet
Punkteringsmotstånd
Motstånd mot antändning

Sömstyrka
Skydd mot vätskor - 30% H2SO4
Vätske penetrations motstånd - 30% H2SO4
Skydd mot vätskor - 10% NaOH
Vätske penetrations motstånd - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimum resultat
(klass)*TEST

Egenskaber

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

GODKENDELSER
Disse produkter opfylder de grundlæggende sikkerhedskrav i EU-direktivet 89/686/EØS og er CE- mærket i
henhold hertil. Certificeret under artikel 10, EC type-eksamination, udført af BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd.,
Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Nummer på bemyndiget organ: 0338).
Certifikat under Artikel 11, EC-kvalitetskontrol, er udstedt af SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Bemyndiget organ nr.
0120).
*Kontakt 3M for yderligere information

Figur 2.

Total indre lækage (heldragtstest) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Reduceret spray test (hele dragten) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Opfylder
kravene

Opfylder
kravene

Slidstyrke (visuel vurdering) EN 530:1994
Bøjelig (visuel vurdering) ISO 7854:1995
Rivefast
Trækstyrke
Punkteringsmodstand
Antændingsmodstand

Sømstyrke
Væskeafvisning - 30% H2SO4
Væske gennemtrængnings modstand - 30% H2SO4
Væskeafvisning - 10% NaOH
Væske gennemtrængnings modstand - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimum resultat
(Klasse)*TEST

EGENSKAPER

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3

3
3

GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i det europeiske direktivet 89/686/EEC (Personlig verneutstyr), og er
CE-merket. Sertifisert under artikkel 10, EC type-eksaminasjon. Dette er utført av: BTTG Testing &
Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Storbritannia (Akkreditert
Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0338). Sertifisering under artikkel 11 i EF-kvalitetskontroll har blitt utstedt av SGS
United Kingdom Ltd. (Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0120)
* Kontakt 3M for ytterligere informasjon.

Figur 2.

Totallekkasje (hele dressen) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Redusert spraytest (hele dressen) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 I samsvar

I samsvar

Motstand mot slitasje (visuell vurdering) EN 530:1994
Fiberbrudd (visuell vurdering) ISO 7854:1995
Rivemotstand
Strekkmotstand
Punkteringsmotstand
Motstand mot antennelse
Sømstyrke
Motstand mot væsker - Svovlesyre 30%
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av væske - 30%
H2SO4
Motstand mot væsker - 10% NaOH (Kaustisk soda)
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av væsker - 10%
NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Standard Laveste resultat
(Klasse)*TEST

SUORITUSARVOT

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 89/686/ETY (henkilösuojaindirektiivi) vaatimukset ja
niissä on tämän osoituksena CE-merkki. Direktiivin artiklan 10 ETY-tyyppihyväksynnän mukaisen sertifioinnin
on antanut BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1EH, UK (ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos nro 0338). EY-laadunvalvonnan artiklan 11 mukaisen sertifioinnin on
antanut SGS United Kingdom Ltd (ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos nro 0120).
*Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Suomen 3M Oy:stä.

Kuva 2.

Kokonaisvuoto sisäänpäin (koko puvun testaus) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Kevyt spraytesti (koko puku) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Täyttää
vaatimukset

Täyttää
vaatimukset

Hankauskestävyys (silmämääräinen tarkastus) EN 530:1994
Taivutuslujuus (silmämääräinen tarkastus) ISO 7854:1995
Repäisylujuus
Vetolujuus
Puhkaisulujuus
Syttymisherkkyys

Saumalujuus
Nesteenhylkivyys - 30 % H2SO4
Nesteen läpäisykestävyys - 30 % H2SO4
Nesteenhylkivyys - 10 % NaOH
Nesteen läpäisykestävyys - 10 % NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARDI Minimitulos
(luokka) *TESTI

DADOS DE DESEMPENHO

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da Directiva 89/686/CEE (Directiva de Equipamento de Protecção
Pessoal) da Comunidade Europeia, possuíndo marcação CE. A Certificação segundo o Artigo 10, Exame
Tipo EC, foi emitida para estes produtos pela BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way,
Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Organismo notificado n.º 0338). A certificação ao abrigo do Artigo
11, Controlo de qualidade CE, foi emitida pela SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Organismo notificado n.º 0120).
*Contacte a 3M para informação adicional.

Figura 2.

Fugas totais para o interior (teste em todo o fato) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Teste a sprays (fato completo) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Aprovado

Aprovado

Resistência à abrasão (avaliação visual) EN 530:1994
Flexibilidade a fissuras (avaliação visual) ISO 7854:1995
Resistência a gotas
Resistência à tracção
Resistência à perfuração
Resistência à ignição
Resistência das costuras
Repelência a líquidos - H2SO4 a 30%
Resistência à penetração de líquidos - H2SO4 a 30%
Repelência a líquidos - NaOH a 10%
Resistência à penetração de líquidos - NaOH a 10%

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORMA Resultados
Mínimos (Classe)*TESTE

Parametry użytkowe

1
5

1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ZATWIERDZENIA
Ten produkt spełnia Podstawowe Wymogi Bezpieczeństwa zawarte w Dyrektywie Europejskiej 89/686/EEC
(Dyrektywa Środków Ochrony Indywidualnej) i jest oznaczony znakiem CE. Produkt ten jest certyfikowany
zgodnie z wymaganiami zawartymi w Artykule 10, certyfikat oceny typu WE został wydany przez: BTTG
Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Wielka Brytania
(jednostka notyfikowana nr 0338). Certyfikat zgodnie z wymaganiami Artykułu 11 Dyrektywy WE dot. kontroli
jakości wydała firma SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (jednostka notyfikowana nr 0120).
* W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji należy się kontaktować z firmą 3M.

Rys. 2.

Całkowity przeciek wewnętrzny (dla całego
kombinezonu)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Ograniczony test na aerozole (cały kombinezon) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Próba
pomyślna

Próba
pomyślna

Odporność na ścieranie (ocena wzrokowa) EN 530:1994
Odporność na pękanie podczas zginania (ocena
wzrokowa)

ISO 7854:1995

Odporność na rozdarcie
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie
Odporność na przebicie
Odporność na zapalenie

Wytrzymałość szwów
Niezwilżalność - 30% H2SO4
Odporność na przenikanie cieczy - 30% H2SO4
Niezwilżalność - 10% NaOH
Odporność na przenikanie cieczy - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORMA Minimalny wynik
(Klasa) *TEST

Műszaki adatok

1

5

1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

MINŐSÍTÉSEK
Ezek a termékek megfelelnek a 89/686/EGK irányelv egyéni védőeszközökre vonatkozó előírásainak, és így
CE jelöléssel rendelkeznek. A termékek az Európai Direktíva 10-es cikkelye szerinti típusvizsgálattal
rendelkeznek, melyet a következő bejelentett szervezet vizsgált: BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14
Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Egyesült Királyság (azonosítószám: 0338). A 11.
EK minőségellenőrzési cikkely szerinti minősítést az SGS United Kingdom Ltd. bocsátotta ki
(azonosítószám: 0120).
*További információért lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi képviseletével!

2. ábra.

Alászívás - teljes ruha tesztelése EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Csökkentett permetteszt (az egész ruházaton) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Megfelel

Megfelel

Kopásállóság (értékelés szemrevételezéssel) EN 530:1994

Hajlítgatással szembeni ellenállóképesség (értékelés
szemrevételezéssel)

ISO 7854:1995

Tépési ellenállás
Szakítószilárdság
Átlyukasztási ellenállás
Ellenállóképesség gyújtással szemben
Varrás erőssége
Folyadék lepergetés - 30%-os kénsav (H2SO4)
Folyadék behatolás - 30%-os kénsav (H2SO4)
Folyadék lepergetés - 10%-os nátrium-hidroxid (NaOH)
Folyadék behatolás - 10%-os nátrium-hidroxid (NaOH)

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Szabvány Min. Eredmények
(Osztály) *Vizsgálati módszer

FUNKČNÍ PARAMETRY

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty splňují základní bezpečnostní požadavky podle směrnice 89/686/EEC (nařízení o osobních
ochranných prostředcích) a jsou označeny symbolem CE. Výrobek byl certifikován podle Článku 10, EC o
Typové zkoušce zkušebnou BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park,
Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified Body number 0338). Osvědčení podle článku 11, kontrola kvality ES,
bylo vydáno SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Notified Body number 0120).
*

Číslo 2.

Celkový průsak dovnitř (test celého obleku) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Omezený sprejový test (celý oblek) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Průchod

Průchod

Odolnost proti poškrábání (vizuální ohodnocení) EN 530:1994
Prolamování (vizuální ohodnocení) ISO 7854:1995
Odolnost proti roztržení
Odolnost tahu
Odolnost vůči propíchnutí
Odolnost vůči zážehu
Odolnost švu
Odpudivost vůči kapalinám - 30% H2SO4
Nepropustnost kapalin - 30% H2SO4
Odpudivost vůči kapalinám - 10% NaOH
Nepropustnost kapalin - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORMA Minimální známka
(Třída)*TEST

ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι πιστοποιημένα σύμφωνα με τις Βασικές Απαιτήσεις Ασφαλείας της Ευρωπαϊκής
Οδηγίας 89/686/EEC και φέρουν επομένως τη σήμανση CE. Πιστοποιήσεις σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 10, EC
Type-Examination έχουν εκδοθεί για αυτά τα προϊόντα από το BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14
Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified Body number 0338). Πιστοποίηση
σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 11, EC quality control, έχει εκδοθεί από την SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Αρ. φορέα
πιστοποίησης 0120).
* Επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.

Εικόνα 2.

Συνολική Εσωτερική διαρροή (δοκιμασμένο σε όλη
τη φόρμα)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Αντέχει στη διαπερατότητα από σπρέι (όλη η φόρμα) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Επιτυχής
Έλεγχος

Επιτυχής
Έλεγχος

Αντίσταση στο γδάρσιμο (οπτική αξιολόγηση) EN 530:1994
Ράγισμα (οπτική αξιολόγηση) ISO 7854:1995
Αντίσταση στο σχίσιμο
Αντοχή τάνισης.
Αντίσταση απο τρυπήματα
Αντίσταση στην ανάφλεξη

Αντοχή ραφών.
Φοβία σε υγρά - 30% Θεϊκό Οξύ
Αντίσταση σε διείσδυση υγρών - 30% Θεϊκό Οξύ
Φοβία σε υγρά - Υδροξείδιο του Νατρίου 10%
Αντίσταση σε διείσδυση υγρών - 10% Υδροξείδιο του
Νατρίου

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimum
Αποτέλεσμα
(Κατηγορία) *

ΔΟΚΙΜΕΣ

ÚDAJE O VÝKONNOSTI

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

SCHVÁLENIA
Výrobky spĺňajú požiadavky nariadenia Európskeho spoločenstva č. 89/686/EEC (Nariadenie o osobných
ochranných pracovných prostriedkoch) a majú značenie CE. Certifikáciu podľa článku 10, EC typová skúška,
vydal: BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK
(autorizovaná skúšobňa číslo 0338). Certifikát podľa článku 11 (kontrolný systém kvality ES) vydala
spoločnosť SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (autorizovaná skúšobňa číslo 0120).
* Pre viac informácií kontaktujte 3M.

Obrázok 2.

Celkové presakovanie (test na celom odeve) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Obmedzený test voči rozstreku (celý odev) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Vyhovel

Vyhovel

Odolnosť voči oderu (vizuálne posúdenie) EN 530:1994
Prasknutie v ohybe (vizuálne posúdenie) ISO 7854:1995
Lichobežníkové trhanie
Pevnosť v ťahu
Odolnosť voči prepichnutiu
Odolnosť voči vznieteniu
Pevnosť švov
Odpudivosť kvapalín - 30% H2SO4
Prienik kvapalín cez tkaninu - 30% H2SO4
Odpudivosť kvapalín - 10% NaOH
Prienik kvapalín cez tkaninu - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

NORMA Minimálny
výsledok (Trieda)*TEST

PODATKI O DELOVANJU

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ODOBRITVE
Ti izdelki so v skladu z zahtevami European Community Directive 89/686/EEC (direktiva o osebni varovalni
opremi) in so zato označeni s CE. Certifikat glede na člen 10, ES - pregled tipa, je bil izdan za te izdelke s
strani BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, VB
(priglašeni organ št. 0338). Potrdilo v skladu z 11. členom EC nadzora kakovosti je izdal SGS United
Kingdom Ltd. (priglašeni organ št. 0120).
*Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte 3M.

Slika 2.

Skupno notranje prepuščanje (test celotnega oblačila) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Test zredčenega razpršila (celotna obleka) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prehod

Prehod

Odpornost na obrušenje (vizualna ocena) EN 530:1994
Razpoke na pregibih (vizualna ocena) ISO 7854:1995
Odpornost na trganje
Natezna trdnost
Odpornost na prebadanje
Odpornost na vžig
Moč šiva
Odbijanje tekočin - 30% H2SO4
Odpornost na penetracijo tekočin - 30% H2SO4
Odbijanje tekočin - 10% NaOH
Odpornost na penetracijo tekočin - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimalni rezultat
(Razred)*TEST

EFEKTIIVSUSNÄITAJAD

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

TUNNUSTUSED
Need tooted rahuldavad Euroopa Ühenduse Direktiivi 89/686/EEC (Isikukaitse Seadmete Direktiiv) nõudeid
ja on CE märgistusega. Sertifikaadi vastavalt Artiklile 10, EC Tüübi-Hindamisele on nende toodete jaoks välja
andnud BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH,
UK (teatav rühma nr 0338). EÜ kvaliteedikontrolli käsitlevale artiklile 11 vastava sertifikaadi väljastaja: SGS
United Kingdom Ltd. (teatav rühma nr 0120).
*Rohkem informatsiooni saate küsida 3M Eesti OÜst.

Joonis2.

Täielik seesmine leke (test kogu ülikonnale) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Redutseeritud spreitest (kogu kaitseriietrus) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Läbinud

Läbinud

Kulumiskindlus (visuaalne hindamine) EN 530:1994
Pragunemine kokkumurdmisel (visuaalne hindamine) ISO 7854:1995
Rebenemiskindlus
Tõmbetugevus
Läbistuskindlus
Süttimiskindlus
Õmbluste tugevus
Vedelikutõrjuvus - 30% H2SO4
Vedeliku läbitungivuskindlus - 30% H2SO4
Vedelikutõrjuvus - 10% NaOH
Vedeliku läbitungivuskindlus - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimaalne
tulemus (Klass) *TEST

VEIKTSPĒJAS DATI

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

APSTIPRINĀJUMI
Sertificēti atbilstoši ES direktīvas 89/686/EEC prasībām un marķēti ar CE marķējuma zīmi. Sertifikātu,
saskaņā ar EC tipa pārbaudes 10.punktu šiem produktiem izdevusi BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14
Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Apvienotā Karaliste (pilnvarotās iestādes numurs
0338). SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (pilnvarotās iestādes numurs 0120) ir veikusi sertifikāciju saskaņā ar EC
kvalitātes kontroles 11. pantu.
* Lūdzu sazinieties ar 3M, ja Jums ir nepieciešama papildus informācija.

2. attēls

Iespiešanās dati (visa tērpa pārbaude) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Visa kombinezona vienkāršotais apsmidzināšanas tests EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Ieskaitīts

Ieskaitīts

Berzes izturība (vizuālais novērtējums) EN 530:1994
Elastības tests līdz plīsumam (vizuālais novērtējums) ISO 7854:1995
Trapecveida plīsuma metode
Stiepšanas tests
Izturība pret caurduršanu
Izturība pret aizdegšanos
Šuvju izturība
Izturība pret šķidrumiem - 30% H2SO4
Šķidruma caursūkšanās pretestība - 30% H2SO4
Izturība pret šķidrumiem - 10% NaOH
Šķidruma caursūkšanās pretestība - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARTS Minimālais
rezultāts (Klase)*PĀRBAUDE

ביצוע נתוני

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

אישורים
אישי)  הגנה לציוד (הנחיות EEC/89/686 האירופית הקהילה הנחיות של בדרישות עומדים אלה מוצרים

BTTG על-ידי ,EC סוג בדיקת ,10 סעיף לפי אישורים ניתנו אלו למוצרים .CE אישור נושאי ולפיכך
Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17

ידי  על הוצא האירופי, האיחוד של איכות בקרת ,11 סעיף פי על אישור .(0338 מס' בודק (גוף 1EH, UK
.(0120 מס' בודק (גוף SGS United Kingdom Ltd

נוסף למידע 3M עם קשר *צור

איור 2.

החליפה) לכל (בדיקה פנימית חדירה ENסך ISO
13982:2004

Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
.LS,8/10 < 15%

החליפה) (כל בהתזה עמידות ENמבחן ISO מעבר17491-4:2008

מעבר

חזותית) (הערכה בשחיקה ENעמידות 530:1994
חזותית) (הערכה בסדיקה ISOעמידות 7854:1995

לקריעה עמידות
במתיחה חוזק
בניקוב עמידות

בהצתה עמידות
התפרים חוזק

H2SO4 30% - נוזלים דחיית
H2SO4 30% - נוזלים בחדירת עמידות

NaOH 10% - נוזלים דחיית
NaOH 10% - נוזלים בחדירת עמידות

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999

EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

תוצאה תקן *
(רמה) מינימלית בדיקה

APSAUGINIŲ DRABUŽIŲ CHARAKTERISTIKA

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

PATVIRTINIMAI
Šie produktai atitinka Europos Bendrijos direktyvą 89/686/EEB (Asmeninių apsauginių priemonių direktyva) ir
yra pažymėti CE ženklu. Šis gaminys sertifikuotas pagal straipsnį Nr.10, EB tipo patikrinimas. BTTG Testing
& Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, JK (Notifikuotosios
įstaigos Nr. 0338). Šis gaminys sertifikuotas pagal straipsnį Nr. 11, EB tipo patikrinimas. Sertifikatas buvo
išduotas SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Notifikuotosios įstaigos Nr. 0120).
* Susisiekite su 3M dėl papildomos informacijos.

2.pav.

Viso kostiumo pralaidumas EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Sumažintas purškimo testas (viso kostiumo) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Praeita

Praeita

Atsparumas dilimui (įvertinimas apžiūrint) EN 530:1994
Įtrūkimas lankstant (įvertinimas apžiūrint) ISO 7854:1995
Atsparumas plėšimui
Tempimo stiprumas
Atsparumas pradūrimams
Atsparumas uždegimui
Siūlių stiprumas
Atsparumas skysčiams - 30% H2SO4
Atsparumas skysčių prasiskverbimui - 30% H2SO4
Atsparumas skysčiams - 10% NaOH
Atsparumas skysčių prasiskverbimui - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARTAS Minimalus
rezultatas (Klasė) *TESTAS

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

1
5

1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Ці вироби відповідають вимогам Європейської директиви 89/686/EEC та мають маркування СЕ.
Сертифікація на відповідність параграфу 10 (випробування типових зразків продукції) була проведена
наступною організацією: BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park,
Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Великобританія) (номер уповноваженого органу – 0338). Сертифікат згідно
із Статтею 11 «Контроль якості в ЄС» було видано SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (номер уповноваженого
органу – 0120).
*Зв'яжіться з Компанією "ЗМ" для отримання додаткової інформації.
Відповідність вимогам діючого Технічного регламенту на засоби індивідуального захисту
підтверджується Декларацією про відповідність

Малюнок 2.

Загальне проникнення (по всій площі) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Тест на захист від легкого розпилу (вся поверхня) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Відповідає

Відповідає

Стійкість до абразивного впливу (візуальна оцінка) EN 530:1994
Розтріскування під впливом згинання (візуальна
оцінка)

ISO 7854:1995

Стійкість до розриву
Стійкість до розтягування
Стійкість до проколювання
Стійкість до займання
Міцність шва
Відштовхування рідин - 30% H2SO4
Опір до проникнення рідин - 30% H2SO4
Відштовхування рідин - 10% NaOH
Опір до проникнення рідин - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

МЕТОД
ВИПРОБУВАННЯ

Мінімальний
результат (Клас)
*

ВИПРОБУВАННЯ

PODACI O IZVEDBI

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi zadovoljavaju zahtjeve Direktive Europske unije 89/686/EEC (Direktiva za osobnu zaštitnu
opremu) tako da su označeni CE znakom. Certificirano pod člankom 10 EC Tip pregleda za proizvode ovog
tipa sa strane BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1EH, UK (broj Prijavljenog tijela 0338). Certifikat je temeljem članka 11, kontrola kvalitete EZ, izdala tvrtka
SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (broj Prijavljenog tijela 0120).
* Za dodatne informacije, kontaktirajte 3M.

Slika 2.

Kompletni test curenja (test na cijelo odijelo) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Reducirani sprej test (cijelo odijelo) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prolaz

Prolaz

Otpornost na abraziju (vizualna ocjena) EN 530:1994
Fleksibilno prelamanje (vizualna ocjena) ISO 7854:1995
Otpor na trganje.
Jačina otpora na istezanje.
Otpornost na probijanje
Otpornost na zapaljivanje
Jačina lema
Odbijanje tekućine - 30% H2SO4
Otpor na protok tekućine - 30% H2SO4
Odbijanje tekućine - 10% NaOH
Otpor na protok tekućine - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimalni rezultat
(Klasa) *TEST

DATE TEHNICE

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

CERTIFICARI
Aceste echipamente indeplinesc cerintele Directivei Comunitatii Europene 89/686/EEC (Directiva pentru
Echipamente Individuale de Protectie) si sunt, prin urmare, marcate CE. Certificarea conform Articolului 10,
Examinarea de tip CE, a fost emisa pentru aceste echipamente de catre: BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd.,
Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Regatul Unit al Marii Britanii (Organism
notificat nr. 0338). Certificare potrivit Art. 11, Controlul calitatii CE, emisa de SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
(Organism notificat nr. 0120).
*

Figura 2.

Infiltrare totala la interior (test efectuat pe combinezon
complet)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Grad redus de
mobilitate in
zona
articulatiilor,
82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Test de pulverizare redus (intregul costum) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Conform

Conform

Rezistenta la abraziune (evaluare vizuala) EN 530:1994
Rezistenta la rupere prin flexare (evaluare vizuala) ISO 7854:1995
Rezistenta la rupere
Rezistenta la tensionare
Rezistenta la perforare
Rezistenta la aprindere
Rezistenta cusaturilor
Capacitate de respingere a lichidelor - 30% H2SO4
Rezistenta la penetrarea lichidului - 30% H2SO4
Capacitate de respingere a lichidelor - 10% NaOH
Rezistenta la penetrarea lichidului - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Rezultat Minim
(Clasa) *TEST

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3

3
3

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Данное изделие соответствует базовым требованиям безопасности, изложенным в Приложении
Директивы Европейского Сообщества 89/686/EEC и имеет маркировку CE. Сертификация этих
изделий в соответствии со статьей 10, ЕС об испытаниях, была проведена BTTG Testing &
Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Великобритания
(Нотифицированный орган номер 0338). Сертификация в соответствии с процедурой,
предусмотренной статьей 11 «Контроль качества EC», была проведена компанией SGS United
Kingdom Ltd. (Нотифицированный орган номер 0120).
*Для получения дополнительной информации обращайтесь в 3M.
Данная одежда специальная защитная прошла процедуру обязательного подтверждения
соответствия требованиям технического регламента Таможенного Союза ТР ТС 019/2011 "О
безопасности средств индивидуальной защиты" и маркирована единым знаком обращения
продукции на рынке государств-членов Таможенного союза.

-Единый знак обращения продукции на рынке государств-членов Таможенного союза

Рис. 2.

Коэффициент проникания в подкостюмное
пространство

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Сопротивление прониканию жидкостей в виде
аэрозолей (испытание разбрызгиванием)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Пройдено

Пройдено

Стойкость к истиранию (визуальная оценка) EN 530:1994
Сопротивление изгибу (визуальная оценка) ISO 7854:1995
Сопротивление трапециедальному разрыву
Предел прочности при растяжении
Сопротивление проколу
Стойкость к воспламенению
Прочность швов
Способность к отталкиванию жидкостей - 30% H2SO4
Сопротивление прониканию - 30% H2SO4

Способность к отталкиванию жидкостей - 10% NaOH
Сопротивление прониканию - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

СТАНДАРТ Минимальное
значение (Класс ) *ТЕСТ

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3

3

3

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на Директива 89/686/EEC на Европейската Комисия
(Директива за ЛПС) и съответно са маркирани със знака СЕ. Сертифицирането по Член 10 ЕС за
изпитване на типа е извършено от BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford
Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Акредитирана лаборатория 0338). Сертификация по член 11, контрол
по качеството на Европейската комисия е издаден от SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Акредитирана
лаборатория 0120).
*За повече информация, се свържете с 3М.

Фигура 2.

Обща вътрешна натечка (тест за цялото облекло) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Ограничен спрей тест (цял костюм) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Издържа

Издържа

Абразивна устойчивост (визуална оценка) EN 530:1994
Скъсване при огъване (визуална оценка) ISO 7854:1995
Устойчивост на късане
Издържливост на опън
Устойчивост на пробиване
Устойчивост на възпламеняване
Здравина на шевовете
Отблъскване на течности - 30% сярна киселина
(H2SO4)
Устойчивост на проникване на течности - 30% сярна
киселина (H2SO4)
Отблъскване на течности - 10% натриев хидрооксид
(NaOH)
Устойчивост на проникване на течности - 10%
натриев хидрооксид (NaOH)

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005

EN ISO 6530:2005

СТАНДАРТ Минимален
резултат (Клас)*ТЕСТ

PERFORMANS VERİLERİ

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler 89/686/EEC sayılı Avrupa Topluluğu Direktifi (Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman Direktifi) gereklerini
karşılar ve dolayısıyla CE işareti almışlardır. CE Tip-Muayene Madde 10 altında sertifikasyon bu ürünler için
uygulanmıştır. BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1EH, UK (Onaylanmış Kuruluş numarası 0338). AT kalite kontrol, Madde 11 kapsamındaki sertifikasyon,
SGS United Kingdom Ltd. tarafından verilmiştir (Onaylı Kuruluş numarası 0120).
*Dafa fazla bilgi için 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.

Şekil 2.

Toplam İçe Sızma (tüm giysi testi) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < %30.
LS, 8/10 < %15

İndirgenmiş sprey testi (tüm elbise) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Geçti

Geçti

Aşınma direnci (gözle değerlendirme) EN 530:1994
Bükülme çatlama (gözle değerlendirme) ISO 7854:1995
Yarılma Direnci
Gerilme Direnci
Delinme direnci
Ateşlenmeye direnç
Dikiş dayanımı
Sıvı itme- %30 H2SO4
Sıvı penetrasyon direnci-%30 H2SO4
Sıvı itme -%10 NaOH
sıvı penetrasyon direnci-%10 NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDART Minimum sonuçlar
(Sınıf)*TEST

Сипаттама мəліметі

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

МАҚҰЛДАУЛАР
Осы бұйымдар Еуропалық Қауымдастықтың 89/686/ЕЕС Директивасы (Жеке қорғану құралдары бойынша
Директива) талаптарына сəйкес келеді, сондықтан СЕ белгісімен белгіленген. Сертификат 10-Бапқа сəйкес,
ЕС Үлгілік Сынақ аталған өнімге берілді BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd. компаниясы, Unit 14 Wheel Forge
Way, Trafford Park, Манчестер, M17 1EH, Ұлыбритания (өкілдік орган коды - 0338). 11-бап бойынша
куəландырылған, Еуро Одақ сапа бақылауынан өткен, SGS United Kingdom Ltd. компаниясында жасалған
(өкілдік орган коды: 0120).
*Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін 3M компаниясына хабарласыңыз
Барлық өнімдерге қолданылатын қосымша жергілікті мақұлдау тексті, мысалы лицензиялау туралы
жергілікті ақпарат.
Қосымша жергілікті мақұлдау тексті 5\6-ші түрлі өнімдерге, мысалы ANSI/ISO сынаптың анығы немесе
осыған ұқсас
ЖАУАПКЕРШІЛІКТІҢ ШЕКТЕУІ: Заңнамада көрсетілген жағдайлардан басқа, 3М, ӨГҚОКБ заттарын қолдану
немесе орынсыз қолдануынан, немесе қолданушының қолдана алмауынан туындаған тікелей, жанама,
тосын, ерекше немесе бірізді шығын немесе зақым үшін міндетті немесе жауапты емес.
КЕПІЛДІК: Материалында, өндірісінде ақау болған, немесе кез келген тура кепілдікке сəйкес болмаған
Өндірістік гигиена жəне қоршаған ортаны корғау бөліміне (ӨГҚОКБ) тиесілі заттардың сатып алу
бағаларының орнын 3М толтырады. 3М Компаниясы белгілі бір мақсаттарға пайдаланған тауарлардың
күйіне жəне міндеттерді айқындайтынды да белгілейтін басқа кепілдемелерді бермейді.

Бейнесі 2.

Ішке қарай ағылудың жиыны (бүтін киімнің тəжірибесі) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Шашыраумен істелінген тəжірибелердің азаюы (киімді
түгелімен қоса)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Өткелдік

Өткелдік

Тозуға төзімділігі (сыртқы бағалау) EN 530:1994
Иілгенде шытыналу əсері (сыртқы бағалау) ISO 7854:1995
Жыртылуға төзімділігі
Икемділік сапасы
Тесуге қарсылық
От алуға қарсылығы
Тігістер сапасы
Сұйықты өткізбеу жұқпаулығы - 30% H2SO4
Сұйықты өткізгіштікке қарсылығы - 30% H2SO4
Сұйықты өткізбеу жұқпаулығы - 10% NaOH
Сұйықты өткізгіштікке қарсылығы - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Стандарт Ең кем деген
нəтижесі (классы) *Тексеру

Karakteristike podataka

1
5
1
1
1

3
2

3
3
3

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi zadovoljavaju zahteve direktiva evropske unije 89 /686/EEC (direktive za ličnu,zaštitnu opremu
) tako da su označene sa CE znakom. Sertifikovano po članu 10, EC Tip ispitivanja, izdato za ovaj proizvod
od BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK
(broj Ovlašćenog tela 0338). Sertifikat je u skladu sa članom 11, kontrola kvaliteta EZ, izdalo preduzeće SGS
United Kingdom Ltd. (broj Ovlašćenog tela 0120).
*

Crtež 2.

Ukupno propuštanje (testirani šavovi odela) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Ograničen sprej test (celo odelo) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prihvaćeno

Prihvaćeno

Otpornost na abraziju (vizuelna ocena) EN 530:1994
Otpornost na previjanje (vizuelna ocena) ISO 7854:1995
Otpornost na cepanje
Otpornost na istezanje
Otpornost na probijanje
Otpornost na paljenje
Jačina šavova
Odbijanje tečnosti - 30% H2SO4
Otpornost na prodiranje tečnosti - 30% H2SO4
Odbijanje tečnosti - 10% NaOH
Otpornost na prodiranje tečnosti - 10% NaOH

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

STANDARD Minimalan rezultat
(Klasa)TEST

Dza
Diese Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen folgender Normen für Schutzbekleidung:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 12982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 1);^ außer EN 863 Durchstoßfestigkeit
EN 1149-5:2008 (geprüft gemäß EN 1149-1:2006)
Sie sollten nur verwendet werden, um den Träger vor festen, durch die Luft übertragene Partikel und begrenzt vor
gewissen Flüssigkeitsspritzern zu schützen.

WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
^Bitte beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Diese sind durch Warndreiecke im Text gekennzeichnet.

^Warnung
• Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt:

- geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- richtig passt;
- während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.

• Die richtige Produktauswahl, Unterweisung und Anwendung sowie eine entsprechende Wartung sind
wesentliche Voraussetzungen für die Schutzfunktion der Ausrüstung.

• Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße Verwendung
dieses Produktes können zu lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen oder gravierenden Gesundheitsschäden
führen, die eventuelle Gewährleistungs- oder Haftungsansprüche nichtig machen. Die
Schutzausrüstung muß während der gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im Gefahrenbereich getragen werden.

• Zum bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch beachten Sie die landesspezifischen Regelungen und die zur Verfügung
gestellten Informationen. Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie bitte eine Sicherheitsfachkraft.

• Vor Gebrauch muss der Anwender im richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt nach den nationalen Regelungen
geschult werden.

• Keine Veränderungen oder Reparaturen am Produkt vornehmen.
• Bitte überprüfen Sie vor dem Einsatz, dass das Produkt unbeschädigt ist.
• Ersetzen und entsorgen Sie den Schutzanzug wenn er beschädigt oder stark verschmutzt ist. Berücksichtigen

Sie dabei die nationalen rechtlichen Vorschriften und Arbeitsplatzanweisungen.
• Das vorliegende Produkt enthält keine Komponenten aus Latex.
^Produkte nicht in Umgebungen einsetzen, in denen Gefahren durch Hitze, Flammen oder Funken bestehen.
• In sauerstoffangereicherten Atmosphären nicht ohne vorherige Genehmigung des Sicherheitsingenieurs

verwenden.
• Die Schutzanzüge sollten nur gegenüber den in der technischen Beschreibung gelisteten Chemikalien

verwendet werden.
• Schützt nicht vor radioaktiver Strahlung.
• Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use by date).

Die Schutzkleidung muss vollständig geschlossen sein und die Unterkleidung bedecken.
Für vollständigen Schutz: Entlang der Kapuze abkleben. Übergänge zu zusätzlicher, geeigneter persönlicher
Schutzausrüstung an Armen und Beinen sowie der Haube abkleben.*
Regelmäßige Pausen und das Tragen von Funktionsunterwäsche kann Hitzestress beim Tragen reduzieren.
Damit die antistatische Eigenschaft der Schutzkleidung wirksam ist, muss sie mit antistatischem Zubehör und unter
Berücksichtigung antistatischen Arbeitspraktiken verwendet werden. Der Träger muss ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein,
über Hautkontakt oder andere Erdungsmöglichkeiten, so dass der Widerstand weniger als 108Ω beträgt. Die
antistatische Leistung kann durch Verschleiß und mögliche Verschmutzung beeinträchtigt werden. Elektrostatisch
ableitende Schutzkleidung muss dauerhaft alle nicht vorschriftsmäßigen Materialien während der normalen
Verwendung bedecken (auch bei Bewegungen). Um die elektrostatischen Eigenschaften des Schutzanzuges nicht
zu reduzieren, darf der Schutzanzug niemals geöffnet bzw. abgelegt werden, solange sich der Anwender im
potenziell entzündlicher oder explosionsgefährlicher Umgebung befindet.

KENNZEICHUNG UND GRÖSSE
Siehe Abbildung 1.
A - Begrenzte Schutzleistung vor flüssigen Chemikalien (Typ 6);
Schutz vor luftgetragenden festen Partikeln (Typ 5);
B - Elektrostatische Eigenschaften – Oberflächenwiderstandsfähigkeit (beide Seiten);
Schutz vor radioaktiver Kontamination durch feste Partikel (Klasse 1);
C - Größe H - Nicht bleichen
D - Höhe I - Nicht bügeln
E - Brust J - Nicht chemisch reinigen
F - Einweganwendung K - Nicht trocknen
G - Nicht waschen L - Entflammbar

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Entsprechend der Herstellerangabe lagern, siehe Verpackung.
] Lagerfähig bis {Herstellungsdatum
\Temperaturbereich :Name und Adresse des Herstellers
,Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit K Verpackung nicht für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln

geeignet.
Verwenden Sie zum Transport die Originalverpackung.
J Kontaminierte Schutzkleidung muss mit sorgfalt ausgezogen und entsprechend nationaler Gesetzgebung

entsorgt werden.
TECHNISCHE DATEN
Alle Prüfungen wurden unter Laborbedingungen durchgeführt. Diese entsprechen nicht unbedingt den realen
Bedingungen bei der Nutzung bzw. der Einwirkungen extremer thermischer- und mechanischen Belastungen*.
Der Prüfungen am gesamten Anzug wurden mit getragenen Handschuhen, Stiefeln, Vollsichtmaske und abgeklebten
Bündchen, Beinabschlüssen, Kapuze sowie Reissverschlusspatte durchgeführt. Kittel wurden mit Haube3M 446

Iz
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti dei seguenti Standard per gli Indumenti Protettivi:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 1);^ eccetto resistenza al punzonamento in conformità a EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (conforme a EN 1149-1:2006)
Da utilizzarsi esclusivamente per la protezione contro particolato solido aerodisperso e quantità limitate di spruzzi di
certi liquidi.

AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
^Porre particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.

^ATTENZIONE
• Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia:

- Adatto all'applicazione
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.

• Un'adeguata selezione, addestramento, utilizzo ed una appropriata manutenzione, sono essenziali per ottenere
una protezione efficace dell'utilizzatore.

• La mancata applicazione di tutte le Istruzioni d'Uso relative a questo prodotto per la protezione
personale e/o il mancato utilizzo di questo prodotto per tutto il periodo di esposizione, può determinare
conseguenze negative per la salute dell'utilizzatore e provocare malattie gravi o invalidità permanente.

• Per l'idoneità e l'uso seguire la legislazione e la normativa locale e far riferimento a tutte le informazioni fornite.
Per maggiori informazioni contattate un igienista industriale.

• Prima dell'uso l'utilizzatore deve essere formato all'utilizzo corretto del prodotto, in accordo con le norme e le linee
guida sulla salute e sicurezza in vigore.

• Non alterare, modificare o riparare mai questo dispositivo.
• Prima dell'utilizzo controllare l'integrità del prodotto.
• Smaltire e sostituire l'indumento se danneggiato, fortemente contaminato o in accordo con le prassi lavorative

locali.
• In questi prodotti non sono presenti componenti prodotti in lattice naturale.
^Non utilizzare in prossimità di fiamme, fuoco o scintille.
• Non usare in atmosfera arricchita di ossigeno senza l'approvazione del tecnico responsabile della sicurezza.
• L'indumento può non essere idoneo per la protezione chimica da sostanze non elencate nelle Specifiche

Tecniche.
• Non protegge contro le radiazioni.
• Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre che il prodotto non sia scaduto.

L'indumento deve essere completamente chiuso e ricoprire gli altri indumenti indossati.
Per la massima protezione: sigillare con nastro adesivo il copri-cerniera per l'intera lunghezza; sigillare con nastro
adesivo i polsini, le caviglie e il cappuccio ad altri dispositivi di protezione personale adeguati.*
Regolari pause e l'utilizzo di indumenti che assorbono l'umidità, possono ridurre un eventuale stress da
surriscaldamento derivante da un prolungato utilizzo dell'indumento stesso.
Affinché le proprietà antistatiche siano efficaci, è necessario utilizzare l'indumento con accessori antistatici e adottare
corrette pratiche lavorative. L'utilizzatore deve avere un'appropriata messa a terra, mediante contatto con la pelle o
altri dispositivi di messa a terra, in modo che la resistenza sia inferiore a 108Ω. Le proprietà antistatiche possono
essere limitate dall'usura e da possibile contaminazione. Gli indumenti di protezione statico-dissipativi devono coprire
in modo permanente tutti i materiali non conformi durante l'uso normale (e pertanto anche quando l'utilizzatore si
piega e si muove). Gli indumenti di protezione statico-dissipativi non possono essere aperti o rimossi in presenza di
atmosfere infiammabili od esplosive o durante la manipolazione di sostanze infiammabili o esplosive.

MARCATURA E TAGLIE
Vedere Figura 1.
A - Limitata prestazione protettiva contro sostanze chimiche liquide (Tipo 6);
Prestazione di protezione contro particolato solido aerodisperso (Tipo 5);
B - Proprietà elettrostatiche – Resistività superficiale (entrambi i lati);
Prestazioni di protezione contro contaminazione da particolato radioattivo (Classe 1);
C - Taglia H - Non usare sostanze clorurate
D - Altezza I - Non stirare
E - Torace J - Non lavare a secco
F - Monouso K - Non asciugare a tamburo
G - Non lavare ad acqua L - Infiammabile

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare conformemente alle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante. Vedere la confezione.
]Data di scadenza {Data di produzione
\ Intervallo di temperatura :Nome e indirizzo del Produttore
,Massima Umidità Relativa K Imballaggio non adatto al contatto con il cibo.
Per il trasporto di questo prodotto usare l'imballo originale.
J I prodotti contaminati devono essere rimossi con cura a smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi in accordo con la

legislazione locale.
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
I test sono stati condotti in condizioni di laboratorio che possono non riflettere le reali condizioni di utilizzo e che non
tengono conto di fattori quali calore eccessivo o usura meccanica*.
Test condotti sull'indumento intero, indossato con guanti, stivali, respiratore a pieno facciale con nastratura a polsi,
caviglie, interfaccia cappuccio/respiratore, per tutta la lunghezza e il fondo della patta di protezione. Gli indumenti con
il colletto sono stati testati con il cappuccio 3M 446

E
Estos productos cumplen con los requisitos de las siguientes Normas Europeas aplicables a Prendas de Protección
Química:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2012 (Tipo 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Clase 1);^ salvo la norma EN 863 acerca de la resistencia a la perforación
EN 1149-5:2008 (ensayado conforme a la norma EN 1149-1:2006)
Estos productos deben utilizarse únicamente para proteger al usuario frente a partículas sólidas y salpicaduras
limitadas de líquidos.

ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
^Preste especial atención a las advertencias.

^ADVERTENCIA
• Asegúrese siempre de que el producto:

- Es adecuado para el trabajo.
- Se ajusta correctamente.
- Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
- Se cambia cuando es necesario.

• Una correcta selección, formación y mantenimiento son esenciales para obtener un rendimiento y nivel de
eficacia óptimos del producto.

• No seguir las instrucciones de uso de estos productos de protección personal y/o no llevar la
protección durante todo el tiempo de exposición puede afectar a la salud del usuario y ocasionar una
enfermedad grave o discapacidad permanente.

• Para un uso adecuado y correcto siga las legislaciones locales aplicables y consulte toda la información
proporcionada. Para más información contacte con un experto en seguridad.

• Antes del uso, el usuario debe haber sido entrenado en el correcto uso del equipo, de acuerdo con su programa
de Seguridad e Higiene.

• Nunca altere, modifique o repare este equipo.
• Compruebe que el equipo no tiene ningún daño ni deterioro antes de cada uso.
• Deseche y sustituya esta prenda si se daña o se contamina seriamente y siguiendo la legislación local.
• Este producto no contiene componentes fabricados en látex de caucho natural.
^No utilizar cerca de fuentes de calor, llamas o chispas.
• No utilizar en atmósferas enriquecidas con oxígeno sin la aprobación previa de un experto en seguridad.
• El equipo puede no ser adecuado para protección frente a químicos no incluidos en estas Especificaciones

Técnicas.
• No protege frente a radiación.
• Compruebe siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y que no se ha superado su fecha de

caducidad.
La prenda debe ajustarse y cubrir completamente la ropa que lleva debajo.
Para una protección total: selle la solapa que cubre la cremallera longitudinalmente; selle los puños, tobillos y
capucha con cinta adhesiva a cualquier equipo de protección adicional cuando sea necesario.*
Para reducir, en su caso, el estrés térmico causado por el uso durante periodos prolongados de tiempo se
recomienda realizar descansos con regularidad y utilizar ropa interior absorbente.
A fin de que las propiedades antiestáticas sean eficaces, la prenda debe utilizarse con prácticas laborales y
accesorios antiestáticos. El usuario deberá tener una descarga a tierra adecuada, por contacto con la piel o de otro
modo, para que la resistencia sea inferior a 108Ω. Las prestaciones antiestáticas pueden verse afectadas por el
desgaste y la posible contaminación. La ropa de seguridad con disipación electrostática debe cubrir
permanentemente todos los materiales que no tengan disipación electrostática durante el uso normal (incluyendo la
flexión y los movimientos). Las prendas de protección con disipación electrostática no deben ser abiertas o quitarse
en presencia de atmósferas explosivas o durante el manejo de materiales inflamables o explosivos.

MARCADO Y TALLAS
Vea la Fig 1.
AA - Prestaciones de protección limitadas contra productos químicos líquidos (Tipo 6);
Protección frente a partículas sólidas (Tipo 5);
B - Propiedades electrostáticas – Resistividad de la superficie (ambas caras);
Prendas de protección frente a partículas radioactivas (Clase 1);
C - Talla H - No usar lejía
D - Altura I - No planchar
E - Pecho J - No lavar en seco
F - Un sólo uso K - No usar secadora
G - No lavar L - Inflamable

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene según las indicaciones del fabricante. Consulte el embalaje.
]Caducidad { Fecha de fabricación
\Rango de temperatura :Nombre y dirección del fabricante
,Humedad relativa máxima K El empaquetado no es adecuado para el contacto con

alimentos.
Utilice el embalaje original para transportar el producto.
J Los productos contaminados deberán ser eliminados con cuidado y según lo dispuesto para su tratamiento

como un residuo peligroso de acuerdo con la legislación aplicable.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Los ensayos son llevados a cabo bajo condiciones de laboratorio que pueden no reflejar las condiciones reales de
uso, como calor excesivo y/o desgaste mecánico*.
Todos los ensayos de traje completo se han realizado con el traje de protección y guantes, botas y máscara
completa. Además se sellan las uniones entre estos equipos con cinta adhesiva en muñecas, tobillos, unión
capucha/máscara, a lo largo de la solapa que cubre la cremallera y en la parte final de la solapa.* Los trajes sin
capucha son ensayados con la capucha 3M 446.

GZXAnO
These products meet the requirements of the following Protective Clothing standards:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 1);^ except EN 863 puncture resistance
EN 1149-5:2008 (tested to EN 1149-1:2006)
They should be used to help protect the wearer against solid airborne particulates and certain limited liquid splashes
only.

WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
^Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.

^WARNING
• Always be sure that the complete product is:

- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.

• Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to help protect
the wearer.

• Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these personal protection products and/or failure to
properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer's
health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.

• For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all information supplied. For more information
contact a safety professional.

• Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in accordance with applicable Health and
Safety standards/guidance.

• Never alter, modify or repair this device.
• Check product is undamaged before use.
• Discard and replace the garment if it becomes damaged, heavily contaminated or in accordance with local work

practice or regulations.
• These products do not contain components made from natural rubber latex.
^Do not use around heat, flames, or sparks.
• Do not use in oxygen enriched atmospheres without prior approval of the safety engineer.
• The garment may not be suitable for protection against chemicals not listed in the Technical Specification.
• Does not protect against radiation.
• Before initial use, always check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).

Garment should be fully fastened and cover underclothes.
For full protection: tape along length of storm flap; tape cuffs, ankles and hood to suitable, additional personal
protective equipment.*
Regular rest periods and use of absorbent undergarments may reduce any heat stress caused by prolonged
wearing.
For the anti-static properties to be effective the garment must be used with anti-static accessories and work practices.
The user should be properly earthed, via skin contact or other means of earthing,so that the resistance is less than
108Ω . The anti-static performance can be affected by wear and tear, and possible contamination. Electrostatic
dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all non-complying materials during normal use (including
bending and movements). Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be open or removed whilst in
presence of flammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances

MARKING AND SIZING
See Figure 1.
A - Limited protective performance against liquid chemicals (Type 6);
Protective performance against solid airborne particulates (Type 5);
B - Electrostatic properties – Surface resistivity (both sides);
Protective performance against radioactive particulate contamination (Class 1);
C - Size H - No chlorination
D - Height I - Do not iron
E - Chest J - Do not dry clean
F - Single use K - Do not tumble dry
G - Do not wash L - Flammable

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
]End of Shelf Life {Date of Manufacture
\Temperature Range :Name and address of Manufacturer
,Maximum Relative Humidity K Packaging not suitable for food contact.
When transporting this product use original packaging.
J Contaminated products should be removed with care and disposed of as hazardous waste in accordance

with applicable regulations.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Tests are performed under laboratory conditions that may not reflect the reality of use and do not account for factors
such as excessive heat and mechanical wear.*
Whole suit tests conducted on coveralls worn with gloves, boots and full face mask with taping at wrists, ankles,
hood/mask interface, down length and across bottom of storm-flap.* Collared coveralls tested with 3M 446 hood.

HB
Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van de volgende normen inzake beschermende kleding:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 1);^met uitzondering van EN 863 weerstand tegen perforatie
EN 1149-5:2008 (getest volgens EN 1149-1:2006)
Ze kunnen gebruikt worden om de drager alleen tegen vaste deeltjes in de lucht en bepaalde, beperkte
vloeistofspetters te beschermen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
^Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.

^WAARSCHUWING
• Zorg altijd dat het complete product:

- Geschikt is voor de toepassing;
- Goed aansluit;
- Gedragen wordt gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd;
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.

• Juiste selectie, opleiding, gebruik en onderhoud zijn van essentieel belang om het product te laten bijdragen tot
de bescherming van de drager.

• Het niet naleven van alle instructies voor het gebruik van dit persoonlijke beschermingsmiddel en/of het
niet correct dragen van het volledige product gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd kan een negatief
effect hebben op de gezondheid van de drager en kan leiden tot ernstige levensbedreigende ziekte of
permanente invaliditeit.

• Voor geschikt en juist gebruik, volg de locale richtlijnen en lees alle verstrekte informatie. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met een veiligheidskundige.

• De drager dient voor gebruik te worden getraind in het gebruik van het volledige product in overeenstemming
met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.

• Wijzig of pas dit product nooit aan.
• Controleer of het product niet beschadigd is alvorens het te gebruiken.
• Verwijder en vervang het kledingstuk als het beschadigd raakt, sterk verontreinigd is, of in overeenstemming met

de lokale werkpraktijk of voorschriften.
• Deze producten bevatten geen componenten vervaardigd uit natuurrubber.
^Nooit gebruiken bij hitte, vlammen of vonken.
• Niet in zuurstof verrijkte omgevingen gebruiken zonder voorafgaande goedkeuring van de veiligheidskundige.
• Het kledingstuk is mogelijk niet geschikt voor de bescherming tegen chemische stoffen die niet zijn opgenomen

in de technische specificatie.
• Beschermt niet tegen straling.
• Check vóór het eerste gebruik of de bewaartermijn niet is overschreden.

Het kledingstuk moet volledig vastgemaakt zijn en de onderkleding bedekken.
Voor volledige bescherming: tape langs de lengte van de stormflap; tape de manchetten, enkels en capuchon aan
geschikte, aanvullende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.*
Regelmatige rustperiodes en het gebruik van absorberende onderkleding kunnen de thermische belasting
veroorzaakt door langdurig dragen verminderen.
Voor effectieve antistatische eigenschappen moet het kledingstuk gebruikt worden met antistatische accessoires en
werkwijzen. De gebruiker moet goed geaard zijn via huidcontact of een andere manier van aarding, zodat de
weerstand minder is dan 108Ω. De antistatische prestatie kan beïnvloed worden door slijtage en mogelijke
verontreiniging. Elektrostatisch absorberende beschermende kleding moet permanent alle niet-compliante materialen
tijdens normaal gebruik bedekken (inclusief buigen en bewegingen). Elektrostatische dissipatieve beschermende
kleding moet niet open zijn of verwijderd worden in aanwezigheid van brandbare of explosieve atmosfeer of tijdens
gebruik van brandbare of explosieve stoffen.

MARKERING EN PASSEN
Zie afbeelding 1.
A - Beperkte beschermende prestatie tegen vloeibare chemicaliën (Type 6);
Bescherming tegen door de lucht verspreide vaste deeltjes (Type 5);
B - Elektrostatische eigenschappen - oppervlakteweerstandsvermogen (beide zijden):
Bescherming tegen radioactieve besmetting door deeltjes (Klasse 1);
C - Maat H - Niet bleken
D - Hoogte I - Niet strijken
E - Borstomvang J - Niet chemisch reinigen
F - Eenmalig gebruik K - Niet wasdrogen
G - Niet wassen L - Ontvlambaar

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Opslag dient te gebeuren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant (zie verpakking).
]Einde houdbaarheid {Productiedatum
\Bewaartemperatuur :Naam en adres fabrikant
,Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid K Verpakking is niet geschikt voor contact met voeding.
Gebruik steeds de originele verpakking tijdens het transport.
J Verontreinigde producten moeten worden verwijderd met zorg en afgevoerd als gevaarlijk afval in

overeenstemming met de toepasselijke regelgeving.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Tests zijn uitgevoerd in laboratoriumomstandigheden die mogelijk verschillen van het gebruik in de werkelijkheid en
die geen rekening houden met factoren zoals zeer hoge temperaturen en mechanische slijtage*.
Totale test uitgevoerd op overall gedragen met handschoenen, laarzen, volgelaatsmasker met tape op polsen,
enkels, kap/masker aansluiting over totale lengte en langs de onderkant van de verdekte sluiting.* Overall met kraag
getest met 3M 446 kap.

S
Dessa produkter möter kraven i följande standarder för skyddskläder:
EN ISO 13688:2013; SS-EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6)
SS-EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5)
SS-EN 1073-2:2002 (Klass 1);^ förutom SS-EN 863 Motstånd mot punktering
EN 1149-5:2008 (testad enligt SS-EN 1149-1:2006)
De ska användas för att skydda användaren mot fasta luftburna partiklar och endast mot stänk av specifika vätskor.

VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR
^Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.

^VARNING
• Se till att produkten är:

- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.

• Korrekt val, utbildning, användning samt relevant underhåll är nödvändigt för att produkten ska skydda
användaren.

• Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner vid användning av dessa personskyddsprodukter och/eller
underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt skada användarens hälsa
och leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta skador.

• Följ lokala regler och läs bruksanvisningen för att kontrollera att det är rätt produkt som används rätt. Kontakta
den säkerhetsansvariga för mer information.

• Användaren ska vara utbildad för användning av produkten.
• Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
• Kontrollera att produkten är oskadad innan användning.

d
Disse produkter opfylder kravene i følgende standarder for beskyttelsesdragter:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1: 2010 (Type 5):
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 1);^ undtagen EN 863 punkteringsmodstand
EN 1149-5:2008 (testet i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006)
De bør kun bruges til at beskytte mod luftbårne faste partikler og mindre stænk af væsker.

Advarsler og begrænsninger
^Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.

^ADVARSEL
• Sørg altid for at produktet:

- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er korrekt tilpasset;
- Bæres under hele eksponeringstiden;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.

• Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, anvendelse og passende vedligeholdelse, er afgørende for, at produktet
hjælper med at beskytte brugeren.

• Hvis ikke alle instrukser følges og/eller produktet ikke bæres hele tiden under arbejdets udførelse kan
det medføre alvorlig eller livstruende sygdom eller permanent uarbejdsdygtighed.

• For korrekt og sikker brug skal de lokale regulativer overholdes og følg den tilgængelige information. For
yderligere information kontakt den sikkerhedsansvarlige.

• Før brug skal brugeren være instrueret i den korrekte anvendelsen i overensstemmelse med gældende
sundheds- og sikkerhedsregler.

• Produktet må aldrig ændres på, modificeres eller repareres.
• Undersøg om produktet er ubeskadiget inden brug.
• Kasser og erstat dragten hvis den beskadiges, bliver kraftigt forurenet eller efter lokal praksis eller regler.
• Dette produkt indeholder ikke dele fremstillet af naturgummi med latex.
^Brug ikke i nærheden af varme, flammer eller gnister.
• Må ikke anvendes i iltberiget atmosfære uden forudgående godkendelse af sikkerhedsteknikeren.
• Dragten kan muligvis ikke bruges mod kemikalier der ikke står i den tekniske specifikation.
• Beskytter ikke mod stråling.
• Før brug, check altid at produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato.

Beklædningsstykket skal fastgøres helt og dække undertøj.
For fuld beskyttelse: fastklæb langs stormklap; fastklæb manchetter, ankler og hætte til passende, supplerende
personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.*
Regelmæssige hvilepauser og brug af absorberende undertøj kan modvirke varmepåvirkning forårsaget af lang tids
brug.
For at sikre de antistatiske egenskabers effektivitet, skal dragten anvendes sammen med antistatisk tilbehør og
arbejdspraksis. Brugeren skal have passende jordforbindelse gennem hudkontakt eller andre
jordforbindelsesmetoder, så modstanden er mindre end 108 Ω . Den antistatiske ydeevne kan påvirkes af normalt slid
og eventuel kontaminering. Beskyttelsesbeklædning mod statisk elektricitet skal permanent dække alle materialer,
der ikke har samme evne, under normal brug (herunder ved bøjning og bevægelse). Beskyttelsesdragter der ikke
opbygger elektrostatisk ladning skal ikke tages af eller åbnes i nærheden af brandfarlig- eller eksplosiv atmosfære
eller ved håndtering af brandfarlige eller eksplosive stoffer.

Mærkning og størrelser
Se fig. 1.
A - Yder begrænset beskyttelse mod flydende kemikalier (type 6);
Beskytter mod faste luftbårne partikler (Type 5);
B - Elektrostatiske egenskaber – overflademodstand (begge sider)
Yder beskyttelse mod radioaktiv partikelforurening (klasse 1);
C - Størrelse H - Ingen kloring
D - Højde I - Må ikke stryges
E - Bryst J - Må ikke renses
F - Engangsbrug K - Må ikke tørretumbles
G - Må ikke vaskes L - Brandbar

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Skal opbevares som angivet af fabrikanten, se pakningen.
]Sidste ibrugtagningsdato { Fabrikationsdato
\Opbevaringstemperatur :Navn og adresse på fabrikanten
,Maksimal relativ fugtighed K Emballagen er ikke egnet til fødevarer.
Brug den originale emballage ved transport af produktet.
J Forurenede produkter skal fjernes med forsigtighed og kasseres som farligt affald i overensstemmelse med

gældende regler.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Tests er udført under laboratorieforhold som kan afvige fra almindelige forhold og som ikke tager højde for faktorer
såsom høj varme og mekanisk slitage*.
Hele dragttests udføres på dragter med handsker, støvler, helmaske med tapede håndled, ankler, hætte-/maskekant,
på langs og på tværs af bunden i storm-flappen. Dragter med krave testet med 3M 446 hætte.
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Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i henhold til følgende standarder for vernetøy:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2020 (Type 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 1);^ unntatt EN 863-stikkmotstand
EN 1149-5:2008 (testet i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006)
De skal kun brukes til å beskytte brukeren mot faste partikler og begrensede mengder sprut fra enkelte væsker.

ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER
^Vær spesielt oppmerksom på advarsler hvor disse forekommer.

^ADVARSEL
• Vær alltid sikker på at produktet:

- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig

• Riktig valg av type produkt og trening i bruk og vedlikehold er helt nødvendig for at produktet skal beskytte
brukeren.

• Ved ikke å følge alle instruksjoner og advarsler ved bruk av dette produktet, og/eller ved ikke å bruke
produktet under hele eksponeringstiden, vil det kunne medføre helseskade, føre til alvorlig eller
livstruende sykdom, eller kroniske lidelser.

• For riktig og sikker bruk, følg lokale bestemmelser og se all informasjon som er vedlagt. For ytterligere informsjon,
kontakt verneleder.

• Brukeren må få opplæring i riktig bruk og vedlikehold av produktet.
• Forsøk aldri å modifisere, endre eller reparere dette produktet.
• Kontroller at produktet er uskadet før bruk.
• Bytt ut dressen hvis den er skadet, svært forurenset eller i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.
• Disse produktene inneholder ingen komponenter laget av naturlig gummilateks.
^Må ikke brukes i nærheten av varme overflater, flammer eller gnister.
• Må ikke brukes i oksygenanriket område uten godkjenning fra verneleder.
• Dressen vil gi beskyttelse mot de kjemikalier som er listet under Tekniske Spesifikasjoner, men kan også beskytte

mot andre kjemikaler.
• Beskytter ikke mot stråling.
• Kontroller at produktet er innenfor utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk.

Plagget skal sitte riktig på kroppen og dekke underklær.
For full beskyttelse: tape langs glidelåsbeskytter, mansjetter, ankler, og hette til annet personlig verneutstyr.*
Regelmessige hvilepauser og bruk av absorberende tøy under dressen kan redusere varmeoppbygging som følge
av langtids bruk.
For at de antistatiske egenskapene skal være effektive må plagget brukes sammen med antistatisk tilbehør og
arbeidspraksis. Brukeren må være ordentlig jordet, enten via hudkontakt eller på andre måter, slik at motstanden er
mindre enn 108Ω. Den antistatiske ytelsen kan bli påvirket av slitasje og forurensning. Verneklær med elektrostatiske
egenskaper skal alltid dekke alle ikke-elektrostatiske materialer ved normal bruk (inkludert bøying og bevegelser).
Vernetøy som bygger opp elektrostatisk lading skal ikke åpnes eller taes av i nærheten av antennbare- eller
eksplosive områder, eller benyttes ved håndtering av antennbare- eller eksplosive materialer.

MERKING OG STØRRELSE
Se figur. 1.
A - Begrenset beskyttelse mot væskeformige kjemikalier (Type 6).
Beskyttelse mot faste partikler (Type 5).
B - Elektrostatiske egenskaper – overflatemotstand (begge sider);
Beskyttelse mot radioaktive partikler (Klasse 1);
C - Størrelse H - Skal ikke klores
D - Høyde I - Skal ikke strykes
E - Brystmål J - Skal ikke renses
F - Engangsbruk K - Skal ikke tromles
G - Skal ikke vaskes L - Brennbar

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Oppbevares i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, se forpakningen.
]Siste bruksdato {Produksjonsdato
\Temperaturområde :Produsentens navn og adresse
,Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet K Forpakning er ikke egnet for kontakt med matvarer.
Vi anbefaler å bruke originalforpakning ved transport.
J Forurensede produkter skal håndteres med varsomhet og behandles som farlig avfall i henhold til lokale og

nasjonale bestemmelser.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
* Tester er utført under laboratorieforhold som kan avvike fra vanlige forhold, og tar ikke hensyn til faktorer som høy
varme og mekanisk slitasje.
Test av hele dressen er foretatt med vernedress, hansker, støvler, helmaske, tapede håndledd, ankler, overgang
mellom hette og maske, ned langs hele glidelåsbeskyttelsen og tvers over glidelåsbeskyttelsen helt nederst.
Vernedresser med krage er testet med 3M 446 hette.
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Nämä tuotteet täyttävät seuraavien suojavaatetusstandardien vaatimukset:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tyyppi 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (luokka 1);^ lukuunottamatta: EN 863 puhkaisunkestävyys
EN 1149-5:2008 (testattu EN 1149-1:2006:n mukaisesti)
Niiden tarkoituksena on suojata käyttäjää kiinteiltä ilmassa olevilta hiukkasilta ja vain rajoitetusti tietyiltä
nesteroiskeilta.

VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
^Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota symbolilla merkittyihin varoituksiin.

^VAROITUS
• Varmista aina, että tuote:

- Soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään;
- Asetetaan oikein;
- On käytössä koko työjakson ajan;
- Vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.

• Oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen kunnossapito on välttämätöntä käyttäjän suojauksen
kannalta.

• Näiden henkilösuojaimien ohjeiden vastainen käyttö ja/tai suojaimen käytön keskeyttäminen altistuksen
aikana voi olla haitallista käyttäjän terveydelle, johtaa pysyvään sairastumiseen tai ruumiinvammaan.

• Varmista suojaimen sopivuus ja oikea käyttötapa paikallisten määräysten ja suojaimen mukana toimitettujen
tietojen perusteella.Lisätietoja saat työsuojeluvastaavalta/Suomen 3M Oy:stä.

• Ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, käyttäjän on saatava opastus suojaimen käyttöön voimassa olevien
työturvallisuusmääräysten ja standardien mukaisesti.

• Älä koskaan muuta, muotoile tai korjaa tätä suojainta.
• Tarkasta ennen käyttöä, että tuote on vahingoittumaton.
• Hävitä ja vaihda suojavaate, jos se vahingoittuu, likaantuu voimakkaasti, tai työpaikalla sovellettavien ohjeiden

mukaisesti.
• Nämä tuotteet eivät sisällä luonnonkumilateksista valmistettuja komponentteja.
^Älä käytä tätä suojainta lämmönlähteiden, avotulen tai kipinöiden läheisyydessä.
• Ei saa käyttää hapella rikastetussa ympäristössä ilman työsuojeluinsinöörin etukäteen antamaa lupaa.
• Suojapuku ei välttämättä sovellu suojaamaan kemikaaleilta, joita ei luetella teknisessä erittelyssä.
• Suojapuku ei suojaa säteilyltä.
• Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista aina pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika.

Suojavaate on puettava huolellisesti ja tiiviisti. Sen on peitettävä alla käytettävät vaatteet.
Täyden suojauksen varmistaminen: Sulje teipillä suojaläppä ja teippaa hihansuut, lahkeensuut ja huppu kiinni
soveltuvaan henkilönsuojaimeen.*
Säännölliset lepoajat ja kosteutta imevien alusvaatteiden käyttö voi vähentää pitkäaikaisen käytön aiheuttamaa
lämpörasitusta.
Jotta suojavaatteen antistaattiset ominaisuudet toimisivat tehokkaasti, sen kanssa on käytettävä antistaattisia
lisävarusteita ja työmenetelmiä. Käyttäjän maadoituksesta on huolehdittava ihokosketuksen tai muun
maadoitusmenetelmän avulla niin, että vastus on alle 108 Ω. Kuluminen ja likaantuminen saattavat heikentää
antistaattisia ominaisuuksia. Sähköstaattisuutta poistavalla suojavaatetuksella on peitettävä kaikki materiaalit, jotka
eivät ole vaatimusten mukaisia, koko normaalikäytön ajan (myös kumarruttaessa ja liikuttaessa). Staattista sähköä
torjuvaa suojapukua ei saa avata tai riisua syttymis- tai räjähdysvaarallisissa olosuhteissa tai käsiteltäessä syttyviä tai
räjähdysherkkiä aineita

MERKINNÄT JA KOOT
Kts. kuva 1.
A - Suojaa vain rajoitetusti nestemäisiltä kemikaaleilta (tyyppi 6);
Suojauskyky kiinteitä ilmassa olevia hiukkasia vastaan (tyyppi 5);
B - Sähköstaattiset ominaisuudet – Pintaresistiivisyys (molemmat puolet);
Suojauskyky radioaktiivisesti saastuneita hiukkasia vastaan (luokka 1);
C - koko H - ei kloorivalkaisua
D - pituus I - ei silitystä
E - rinnanympärys J - ei kuivapesua
F - kertakäyttöinen K - ei rumpukuivausta
G - ei saa pestä L - syttyvä

SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Suojaimet on varastoitava valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ohjeet ulkopakkauksessa.
]Varastointiaika päättyy {Valmistuspäivä
\Varastotilan lämpötila-alue :Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
,Varastotilan suurin suhteellinen kosteus K Pakkaus ei sovellu kontaktiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa.
Tuote on kuljetettava alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan.
J Likaantuneet suojavaatteet on riisuttava varovasti ja hävitettävä vaarallisena jätteenä kansallisten

määräysten mukaisesti.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Testit on suoritettu laboratorio-olosuhteissa, jotka eivät välttämättä vastaa todellisia käyttöolosuhteita eikä niissä ole
otettu huomioon korkeaa kuumuutta ja mekaanista kulumista*.
Kokopuvun testit suoritetaan haalareille käsineiden, saappaiden ja kokonaamarin kanssa, hihansuut, lahkeensuut,
hupun/naamarin saumat sekä vetoketjun suojaläppä pystysuunnassa ja alareunastaan teipattuina. Kaulushaalarit on
testattu 3M 446 hupun kanssa.

• Byt ut plagget om det blir skadad, kraftigt förorenat eller i enlighet med lokala regler.
• Dessa produkter innehåller inga komponenter tillverkade av naturgummi.
^Använd inte i närheten av värme, eld eller gnistor.
• Kläderna får ej användas i luft med ökad syrehalt utan föregående godkännande av säkehetstekniker.
• Plagget kan inte användas som skydd mot kemikalier som inte finns med i den tekniska specifikationen.
• Skyddar inte mot strålning.
• Se till att rekommenderad sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan användning.

Plagget måste vara korrekt fäst och täcka kläderna under.
För komplett skydd: tejpa fast blixtlåsfliken och tejpa manschetterna, anklarna samt huvan mot lämplig ytterligare
personlig skyddsutrustning *.
Regelbundna raster och användning av absorberande underkläder kan minska risken för värmestress.
För att plaggets antistatiska egenskaper ska fungera måste plagget användas med antistatiska tillbehör och enligt
antistatiska arbetsrutiner. Användaren ska vara korrekt jordad genom hudkontakt eller på annat sätt så att
resistansen är lägre än 108 Ω. Den antistatiska funktionen kan påverkas av slitage och eventuellt av nedsmutsning.
Skyddskläder som avleder elektrostatisk elektricitet ska alltid täcka alla material som inte uppfyller kraven vid normal
användning (inklusive när man böjer sig och rör sig). Elektrostatiskt dissipativa skyddskläder ska inte öppnas eller tas
bort i brandfarliga eller explosiva miljöer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen.

MÄRKNING OCH STORLEK
Se figur 1.
AA - Begränsad skyddsfunktion mot kemikalier i vätskeform (typ 6).
Skyddsfunktion mot luftburna fasta partiklar, Typ 5;
B - Elektrostatiska egenskaper – Ytresistivitet (bägge sidor);
Skyddsfunktion mot radioaktiva föroreningar, Klass 1;
C - storlek H - inget blekmedel
D - längd I - ej strykning
E - bröstvidd J - ej kemtvätt
F - avsedd för engångsbruk K - ej torktumling
G - ej vattentvätt L - brandfarlig

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvaras i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens instruktioner, se förpackningen.
]Rekommenderas sista användningsdag.{Tillverkningsdatum
\ Lagringstemperatur :Tillverkarens namn och nummer
,Maximala relativa fuktighet K Förpackningen ska inte användas till

förvaring av mat.
Använd originalförpackningen vid transport av denna produkt.
J Förorenade produkter ska tas av med försiktighet och tas om hand som farligt avfall i enlighet med gällande

föreskrifter.

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Testerna har gjorts i laboratoriemiljöer och kanske därför inte återspeglar användningen i miljöer där det är mycket
varmt eller där det finns stora mekaniska risker*.
Heloverallstesten görs då overall bäres med handskar, stövlar, helmask med tejpning vid handleder, fotleder, huva /
mask-anslutning, längs med och tvärs över slutet av fliken över dragkedjan. Korttidsoverallen är testad med huvan
3M 446.
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Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos das seguintes normas de Vestuário de Protecção:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1: 2004 + A1: 2010 (Tipo 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 1);^ excepto resistência à perfuração indicada em EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (testado em conformidade com a EN 1149-1:2006)
Devem ser utilizados para proteger o utilizador apenas contra partículas sólidas e determinados salpicos de líquidos
limitados.

AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES
^Preste especial atenção às advertências.

^AVISO
• Assegure-se sempre que o produto é:

- o indicado para o trabalho;
- se ajusta correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.

• Uma selecção apropriada, treino, uso e manutenção adequados, são essenciais para que o produto confira a
protecção esperada ao utilizador.

• A falha em seguir todas as instruções de utilização destes produtos de protecção pessoal e / ou a
incapacidade para usar correctamente o produto durante todos os períodos de exposição podem
prejudicar a saúde do utilizador e levar a doenças graves, fatais ou a invalidez permanente.

• Para instruções adequadas de uso, siga os regulamentos locais e toda a informação indicada. Para mais
informação, contacte um profissional de segurançal.

• Antes de usar, o utilizador deverá ter treino de produto de acordo com a aplicação das Normas de Higiene e
Segurança.

• Nunca altere, modifique ou repare este produto.
• Verificar que o produto não possui qualquer dano antes da sua utilização.
• Rejeite e substitua o fato caso este se danifique, esteja altamente contaminado ou de acordo com os

regulamentos locais ou práticas laborais.
• Estes produtos não contêm componentes feitos de latex de borracha natural.
^Não utilize perto de calor, chamas ou faíscas.
• Não utilizar em atmosferas ricas em oxigénio sem aprovação prévia do engenheiro responsável pela segurança.
• O fato pode não ser adequado para a protecção contra produtos químicos não constantes na Especificação

Técnica.
• Não protege contra radiação.
• Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar até).

O fato de protecção deve estar completamente fechado e cobrir o vestuário.
Para protecção total: utilize fita adesiva ao longo de toda a aba de protecção; utilize fita nos punhos, tornozelos e
capuz para uma protecção pessoal adequada.*
Aquando de utilizações prolongadas, períodos de descanso regulares e a utilização de vestuário absorvente por
baixo do fato de protecção, reduzirão o aumento da temperatura no interior do fato.
Para activar as propriedades antiestáticas, o resguardo para vestuário deve ser utilizado de acordo os acessórios
antiestáticos e práticas de trabalho. O utilizador deve ser devidamente ligado à terra, por contacto com a pele ou
outros meios, para que a resistência seja inferior a 108 Ω. O desempenho antiestático pode ser afectado pelo uso e
desgaste e eventual contaminação. O vestuário protector dissipador de electrostática deve cobrir permanentemente
todos os materiais que não se encontrem em conformidade, durante a utilização normal (incluindo movimentos e
flexões). Vestuário de Protecção dissipador de electrostática não deverá ser aberto ou retirado na presença de
atmosferas inflamáveis ou explosivas ou aquando da manipulação de substâncias inflamáveis ou explosivas

MARCAÇÃO E TAMANHO
Ver figura 1.
AA- Desempenho protector limitado contra químicos líquidos (Tipo 6);
Desempenho de protecção contra partículas sólidas no ar (tipo 5);
B - Propriedades electroestáticas – Resistência da superfície (ambos os lados);
Desempenho de protecção contra a contaminação por partículas radioactivas (Classe 1);
C - Tamanho H - Não tratar com cloro
D - Altura I - Não engomar
E - Peito J - Não limpar a seco
F - Utilização única K - Não secar na máquina
G - Não lavar L - Inflamável

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Armazene de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, ver embalagem.
] Fim de vida útil {Data de Fabrico
\ Limites de temperatura :Nome e morada do fabricante
,Humidade relativa máxima K Embalagem não adequada para contacto com alimentos.
Quando transportar o produto, use a embalagem original do mesmo
J Produtos contaminados deverão ser removidos com cuidado e descartados como resíduos perigosos de

acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis.

ESPECIFICAÇÃO TÉCNICA
Os ensaios são realizados sob condições laboratoriais que podem não reflectir a realidade da utilização e não
contam com factores como excesso de calor e desgaste mecânico *.
Todos os testes de fato completo foram conduzidos utilizando-se luvas, botas, máscara completa e fita nos pulsos,
tornozelos, na capucha/máscara e a todo o cumprimento e parte inferior da lapela de protecção do fecho. Fatos de
Protecção sem capucha testados com o capuz 3M 446.
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Produkt spełnia wymagania poniższych norm odnoszących się do odzieży ochronnej:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982- 1:2004 + A1:2010 ( typ 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 1);^ z wyjątkiem normy EN 863 (odporność na przebicie)
EN 1149-5:2008 (testowane pod kątem normy EN 1149-1:2006)
Należy stosować je wyłącznie do ochrony użytkownika przed unoszącymi się w powietrzu cząstkami stałymi i
niektórymi, ograniczonymi rozbryzgami substancji w stanie ciekłym.

OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZENIA
^Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na OSTRZEŻENIA.

^OSTRZEŻENIE
• Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest:

- Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia;
- Właściwie dopasowany;
- Noszony przez cały czas narażenia;
- Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.

• Prawidłowy dobór, szkolenie, użycie i stosowna konserwacja są niezbędne dla zapewnienia właściwej ochrony
użytkownika.

• Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich instrukcji użytkowania tych środków ochrony indywidualnej i / lub
nieprawidłowe noszenie kompletnego produktu podczas całego okresu narażenia na działanie czynnika
szkodliwego może negatywnie wpłynąć na zdrowie użytkownika, doprowadzić do chorób zagrażających
zdrowiu lub życiu lub przyczynić się do trwałego kalectwa.

• W celu pradwidłowego używania produktu należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów i stosować się do wszystkich
dołączonych informacji. Dla uzyskania dodatkowych informacji należy skontaktować się ze specjalistą do spraw
b.h.p.

• Przed użyciem, użytkownik musi zostać przeszkolony w zakresie prawidłowego użytkowania produktu oraz
odpowiednich przepisów i norm BHP.

• Nigdy nie dokonywać żadnych modyfikacji, zmian konstrukcji oraz napraw .
• Przed użyciem należy upewnić się czy produkt nie jest uszkodzony.
• Należy wymienić kombinezon w przypadku zniszczenia, dużego zabrudzenia lub zgodnie z obowiązującymi w

zakładzie pracy zasadami lub przepisami.
• Te produkty nie zawierają komponentów wykonanych z naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
^Nie używać w pobliżu płomienia, gorących odprysków metali, wysokiej temperatury.
• Nie stosować w środowisku wzbogacanym w tlen bez wcześniejszego zezwolenia specjalisty ds. bhp.
• Kombinezon może nie stanowić odpowiedniej ochrony przed chemikaliami nie wymienionymi w dokumentacji

technicznej.
• Nie chroni przed promieniowaniem.
• Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić czy nie został przekroczony termin okresu przechowywania.

Odzież należy całkowicie zapiąć. Powinna ona w całości pokrywać znajdującą się pod nią bieliznę lub inne ubrania.
Aby uzyskać pełną ochronę: zabezpieczyć taśmą na całej długości listwy przykrywające zamek, mankiety i nogawki
na kostkach przymocować taśmą do odpowiedniego dodatkowego sprzętu ochrony indywidualnej.*
Zaleca się regularne przerwy oraz użycie oddychającej odzieży pod kombinezonem w celu ograniczenia odczucia
ciepła w przypadku długotrwałego użytkowania.
Aby właściwości antyelektrostatyczne były skuteczne, odzież należy używać w połączeniu z akcesoriami
antyelektrostatycznymi i odpowiednimi metodami pracy. Użytkownik powinien być prawidłowo uziemiony (poprzez
kontakt ze skórą lub w inny sposób), tak by opór wynosił poniżej 108Ω. Skuteczność działania
antyelektrostatycznego może zostać obniżona przez zużycie spowodowane normalną eksploatacją lub przez
możliwe zanieczyszczenie. Podczas normalnego użytkowania (także podczas ruchu i zmiany pozycji ciała przy
zginaniu) odzież ochronna rozpraszająca ładunki elektrostatyczne powinna w sposób nieprzerwany całkowicie
pokrywać wszelkie materiały nieposiadające takich właściwosci. Odzież ochronna rozpraszająca ładunki
elektrostatyczne nie powinna być rozpinana lub zdejmowana w czasie przebywania w palnej lub wybuchowej
atmosferze albo w kontakcie z palnymi lub wybuchowymi substancjami.

OZNAKOWANIE I ROZMIARY
Patrz rys. 1.
A - Ograniczona ochrona przeciw środkom chemicznymi w stanie ciekłym (typ 6);
Własności ochronne przed cząstkami stałymi (Typ 5);
B - właściwości antyelektrostatyczne – rezystywność powierzchniowa (obie strony);
Własności ochronne przed zanieczyszczeniem cząstkami radioaktywnymi (Klasa 1);
C - Rozmiar H - Nie chlorować
D - Wzrost I - Nie prasować
E - Obwód klatki piersiowej J - Nie czyścić chemicznie
F - Jednokrotnego użycia K - Nie wirować
G - Nie prać L - Łatwopalny

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowywać zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, patrz informacje na opakowaniu.
]Koniec okresu przechowywania {Data produkcji
\ Zakres temperatur :Nazwa oraz adres producenta
,Maksymalna wilgotność względna K Opakowanie nie nadaje się do kontaktu z żywnością.
Do transportu tego produktu używaj oryginalnego opakowania.
J Zanieczyszczone produkty powinny być ostrożnie zdjęte i utylizowane jak szkodliwe odpady zgodnie ze

stosownymi przepisami.

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
Testy zostały przeprowadzone w warunkach laboratoryjnych i mogą nie odzwierciedlać rzeczywistych warunków
użytkowania, takich jak nadmiernie wysoka temperatura czy uszkodzenia mechanicznie.
Test całego kombinezonu przeprowadzany z założonymi rękawicami, butami, maską pełną, uszczelnionymi taśmą
połączeniami na nadgarstkach, kostkach, krawędzi kaptura i maski oraz patki zabezpieczającej zamek błyskawiczny.
Kombinezony wykończone kołnierzem były testowane z kapturem 3M 446
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Ez a termék megfelel a védőruházatra vonatkozó alábbi előírásoknak:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. típus)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5. típus)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Osztály: 1);^ kivéve EN 863 szerinti átlyukasztási ellenállás
EN 1149-5:2008 (EN 1149-1:2006 szerint tesztelve)
A védőoverall megvédi viselőjét a levegőben szálló szilárd részecskéktől és korlátozott mennyiségű fröccsenő
folyadéktól.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK
^A „Figyelem” jelzéssel ellátott részek nagyfokú odafigyelést követelnek.

^FIGYELEM
• Minden esetben győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék:

- alkalmas a feladatra;
- megfelelően illeszkedik;
- a munka teljes ideje alatt viselik;
- amikor szükséges, kicserélik.

• A megfelelő típus kiválasztás, oktatás, alkalmazás és a rendszeres karbantartás elengedhetetlen ahhoz, hogy a
termék biztonságosan védje használóját.

• A termékek használatára vonatkozó bármely utasítás be nem tartása, és/vagy az egyéni védőeszköz
viselésének elmulasztása az expozíció teljes ideje alatt káros hatással lehet a viselő egészségére, súlyos
betegséget vagy tartós munkaképtelenséget okozhat.

• Az alkalmazhatóság és a megfelelő használat érdekében, kövesse a helyi előírásokat és hivatkozzon az összes
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Tyto výrobky splňují požadavky následujících standardů pro ochranné oděvy:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Třída 1);^ kromě EN 863 - odolnost proti propíchnutí
EN 1149-5:2008 (testováno v souladu s EN 1149-1:2006)
Měly by být používány k ochraně nositele před pevnými prachovými částicemi a před postříkáním určitými druhy
kapalin.

UPOZORNĚNÍ A OMEZENÍ
^ Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat výstražným nápisům, pokud jsou uvedeny.

^VAROVÁNÍ
• Vždy se ujistěte, že kompletní výrobek je:

- vhodný pro danou aplikaci;
- správně nasazen;
- nošen po celou dobu expozice;
- vyměněn, když je potřeba.

• Správný výběr, instruktáž, použití a vhodná údržba jsou nezbytné k tomu, aby produkt pomáhal chránit uživatele.
• Nedodržování návodu k použití těchto osobních ochranných prostředků jako celku, příp. nesprávné

používání výrobku jako celku vždy po dobu expozice může mít nepříznivý vliv na zdraví uživatele, vést k
vážnému či životu nebezpečnému onemocnění či trvalé invaliditě.

• O vhodnosti správného používání se říďte místními předpisy, které se vztahují na všechny poskytnuté informace.
Pro více informací kontaktujte Divizi ochrany zdraví a bezpečnosti při práci.

• Uživatel musí být před použitím prostředku proškolen, aby dokázal výrobek jako celek používat v souladu s
příslušnými normami a návody na ochranu zdraví a bezpečnosti práce.

• Nikdy tento prostředek neupravujte, nepozměňujte ani neopravujte.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda produkt není poškozen.
• Odstraňte a vyměňte oblek, pokud je poškozen, silně kontaminován či jinak neodpovídá lokálním směrnicím a

omezením.
• Tento výrobek neobsahuje žádné součásti z přírodního kaučuku.
^Nepoužívejte v blízkosti zdrojů tepla, plamenů či jisker.
• Nepoužívejte v kyslíkem obohaceném ovzduší bez předchozího schválení bezpečnostního inženýra.
• Oblek nemusí být vhodný na ochranu proti chemikáliím, které nejsou vyjmenovány v technické specifikaci.
• Nechrání proti radioaktivnímu záření.
• Před prvním použitím se nezapomeňte přesvědčit, že uváděná skladová životnost výrobku ještě nevypršela.

Oděv by měl být zcela zapnutý a plně zakrývat oblečení pod ním.
Pro maximální ochranu: páska podél celé délky krycího pruhu zipu - páskou utěsněné švy; páskové manžety na
rukávech a kotnících a kapuce pro další náležitou osobní ochranu.*
Pravidelnými přestávkami a používáním savého spodního prádla lze snížit tepelné namáhání v důsledku dlouhého
nošení obleku.
Aby mohly být antistatické vlastnosti účinné, musí být oděv používán spolu s antistatickými doplňky a v souladu s
pracovními postupy. Uživatel by měl být náležitě uzemněn prostřednictvím kontaktu s kůží nebo jinými uzemňovacími
prostředky tak, aby byl odpor menší než 108Ω. Antistatická účinnost může být ovlivněna opotřebením oděvu a
případnou kontaminací. Ochranný oděv pro rozptylování elektrostatického náboje musí zakrývat všechny
nevyhovující materiály nepřetržitě během běžného používání (včetně ohýbání a pohybů). Ochranný oděv pohlcující
elektrostatický náboj se nesmí rozepínat či sundávat v přítomnosti hořlavin nebo výbušnin nebo při práci s nimi.

OZNAČENÍ A VELIKOST
Viz obr. 1.
A - Omezená ochranná účinnost proti kapalným chemikáliím (Typ 6);
Ochranná odolnost proti pevným létajícím částicím (Typ 5);
B - Elektrostatické vlastnosti – Povrchový odpor (oboustranný);
Ochranná odolnost pro radioaktivním částicím (Třída 1);
C - Velikost H - Nečistěte chlorem
D - Výška I - Nežehlete
E - Hrudník J - Nečistěte suchou metodou
F - Jednorázové použití K - Nesušte v sušičce
G - Neperte L - Hořlavý

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Skladujte podle pokynů výrobce uvedených na obalu.
]Konec skladovatelnosti {Datum výroby
\Teplota :Název a adresa výrobce
,Maximální relativní vlhkost K Obal není vhodný pro kontakt s potravinami.
Pro přepravu výrobku používejte jeho originální obal.
J S kontaminovanými produkty by mělo být zacházeno jako s nebezpečným odpadem a měly by být

odstraněny podle platných lokálních předpisů.

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE
Testy se provádějí v laboratorních podmínkách, jež nemusejí odpovídat skutečnému používání, a nejsou při nich
zohledněny takové faktory jako nadměrné teplo či mechanické opotřebení*.
Testování celkové ochrany bylo prováděno s nasazenými rukavicemi, botami, celoobličejovou maskou, s utěsněním
zápěstí, kotníků, s kuklou, tedy zakrytím celého těla a zip byl chráněn uzavírací klopou.* Kombinézy s límečkem
testované s3M 446 ochanou kapucí.
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Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι σύμφωνα με τα παρακάτω πρότυπα για τις Φόρμες Προστασίας
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Κατηγορία 1);^ εκτός από αντοχή στη διάτρηση κατά το πρότυπο EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (δοκιμασμένο κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006)
Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία του χρήστη μόνον από στερεά αερομεταφερόμενα σωματίδια και
ορισμένους περιορισμένης έκτασης πιτσιλισμούς.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ
^ Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στα σήματα κινδύνου όπου αναφέρονται.

^ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Να είστε πάντα σίγουροι ότι το προϊόν:

- Είναι κατάλληλο για την χρήση που το χρειάζεστε
- Εφαρμοσμένο σωστά
- Φοριέται καθ'όλη τη διάρκεια της έκθεσης
- Αντικαθίσταται όταν είναι απαραίτητο.

• Σωστή επιλογή, εκπαίδευση, χρήση και συντήρηση είναι απαραίτητα για το προϊόν ώστε να προστατέψει τον
άνθρωπο που τη φοράει.

• Η αποτυχία να ακολουθηθούν όλες οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση αυτών των προϊόντων προσωπικής
προστασίας ή/και η αποτυχία να φορεθεί κατάλληλα το πλήρες προϊόν κατά τη διάρκεια όλων των
περιόδων έκθεσης, μπορούν να έχουν επιπτώσεις στην υγεία του χρήστη, ασθένεια ή και μόνιμη
ανικανότητα.

• Για κατάλληλη και ορθή χρήση, ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και ανατρέξτε σε όλες τις
παρεχόμενες πληροφορίες. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επικοινωνήστε με Τεχνικούς Ασφαλείας.

• Πρίν τη χρήση, ο χρήστης πρέπει να εκπαιδεύεται για το προϊόν αυτό σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς Υγείας
και Προστασίας.

• Μην προσπαθήσετε να τροποποιήσετε ή να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή αυτή.
• Ελέγξτε ότι το προϊόν δεν έχει κατασταφεί πριν το χρησιμοποιείσετε
• Πετάξτε και αντικαταστήστε τη φόρμα εργασίας εάν αυτή καταστραφεί, μολυνθεί ή σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς

νόμους εργασίας.
• Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν περιέχουν μέρη από φυσικό λάστιχο λάτεξ.
^Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε εύφλεκτες ή εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες.
• Να μην χρησιμοποιείται σε ατμόσφαιρες εμπλουτισμένες με οξυγόνο, χωρίς προηγούμενη έγκριση του

μηχανικού ασφαλείας.
• Η Φόρμα μπορεί να μην είναι κατάλληλη για προστασία έναντι χημικών ουσιών που δεν απαριθμούνται στο

Τεχνικό Φυλλάδιο
• Δεν προστατεύει από ακτινοβολία.
• Πρίν την αρχική χρήση, πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι το προϊόν είναι μεταξύ της δηλωμένης διάρκειας ζωής του (χρήση

με ημερομηνία).
Η φόρμα θα πρέπει να είναι στερεωμένο καλά και να καλύπτει πλήρως τα ρούχα που φοράτε.
Για πλήρη προστασία: στεγανοποιήστε με ταινία κατά μήκος της πατιλέτας, τις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους και την
κουκούλα για καλύτερη προσωπική προστασία.*
Οι περίοδοι ανάπαυσης και χρήσης των απορροφητικών εσωτερικών ρούχων μπορούν να μειώσουν οποιαδήποτε
αύξηση θερμοκρασίας που προκαλείται με την παρατεταμένη φθορά.
Προκειμένου να επιτευχθεί αποτελεσματική αντιστατική προστασία, η φόρμα θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε
συνδυασμό με συμβατά αντιστατικά εξαρτήματα και με την εφαρμογή των ενδεδειγμένων πρακτικών εργασίας. Ο
χρήστης θα πρέπει να γειώνεται κατάλληλα, μέσω επαφής με το δέρμα ή άλλες μεθόδους γείωσης, ώστε η
αντίσταση να είναι μικρότερη από 108 Ω . Η απόδοση αντιστατικής προστασίας μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από φθορές
και σκισίματα, καθώς και από πιθανή μόλυνση. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός ηλεκτροστατικής εκφόρτισης μπορεί
να καλύπτει μονίμως όλα τα υλικά που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές ασφαλείας κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής
χρήσης (συμπεριλαμβανομένης της κάμψης και των κινήσεων). Σε περιβάλλον εκρηκτικό ή με φλόγες δεν πρέπει να
ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται ο ηλεκτροστατικός προστατευτικός ρουχισμός ή σε περιπτώσεις που χρειάζεται να
χειριστείτε εκρηκτικά υλικά.

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΓΕΘΗ
Βλέπε Εικόνα 1.
A - Περιορισμένη απόδοση προστασίας από υγρά χημικά (Τύπος 6);
Προστασία έναντι επικίνδυνων στερεών σωματιδίων (Τύπος 5);
B - Ηλεκτροστατικές ιδιότητες – Ειδική αντίσταση επιφανείας (και οι δύο πλευρές)
Προστατευτικός ιματισμός έναντι ραδιενεργών μολυσματικών σωματιδίων (Κατηγορία 1);
C - Μέγεθος H - Απαγορεύονται οι χλωρίνες
D - Ύψος I - Δεν σιδερώνεται
E - Θώρακας J - Όχι στεγνό καθάρισμα
F - Μίας Χρήσεως K - Δεν μπαίνει στο στεγνωτήριο
G - Δεν πλένεται L - Εύφλεκτο

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε τα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, βλ. την συσκευασία.
] Τέλος της ζωής του πρϊόντος στο ράφι {Ημερομηνία Κατασκευής
\Διαβάθμιση Θερμοκρασίας :Όνομα & Διεύθυνση Κατασκευαστή
,Ανώτατη Σχετική Υγρασία K Η συσκευασία δεν είναι κατάλληλη για επαφή με τροφές.
Όταν μεταφέρετε αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιήστε την αυθεντική συσκευασία.
JΜολυσμένα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται με προσοχή και να καταστρέφονται ως επικίνδυνα

απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς που εφαρμόζονται.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
Οι δοκιμές πήραν μέρος σε εργαστηριακές συνθήκες και μπορεί να μην αντανακλούν την πραγματικότητα και σε
συνθήκες όπως υπερβολική ζέστη και μηχανική ένδυση*
Όλες οι δοκιμές που πραγματοποιήθηκαν στις φόρμες ήταν με γάντια, μπότες, μάσκα ολοκλήρου προσώπου και με
κόλληση στους καρπούς, τους αστραγάλους, κουκούλα/μάσκα. Οι Φόρμες έχουν δοκιμαστεί με 3M 446 Κοκούλες.

rendelkezésre álló információra! További információért, lépjen kapcsolatba munkavédelmi szakemberrel!
• Használat előtt, a viselőt meg kell tanítani a termék helyes használatára, a vonatkozó munkabiztonsági és

egészségügyi előírásoknak megfelelően.
• Soha ne módosítsa, változtassa meg vagy javítsa ezt a terméket !
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a védőruhán nincs-e sérülés!
• Cserélje le az overallt, ha károsodott, jelentősen szennyeződött, vagy ahogyan a helyi munkahelyi előírás

megkívánja!
• Ezek a termékek nem tartalmaznak természetes latexgumiból készült alkatrészeket.
^Ne használja láng és szikrák környezetében!
• Ne használja oxigéndús légkörben a munkabiztonsági vezető előzetes engedélye nélkül!
• A védőöltözet lehet, hogy nem alkalmas olyan vegyianyagok elleni védelemre, melyek nem szerepelnek a

műszaki specifikációban.
• Ez az overall nem nyújt védelmet sugárzás ellen.
• Használat előtt, mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék még felhasználható (ellenőrizze a dátumot)!

A ruházat legyen teljesen szoros, és fedje el az alsóruházatot.
A teljes védelem érdekében: rögzítse teljes hosszában a cipzárvédőt; ragassza le a mandzsettákat, a bokarészt és a
kapucnit a megfelelő kiegészítő egyéni védőfelszerelésekkel.*
A rendszeres munkaszüneti periódus valamint a védőruha alatti abszorbens ruházat csökkentheti a
meghosszabbított viselés által okozott hőstresszt.
Az antisztatikus funkció hatékonysága érdekében használja az öltözéket antisztatikus kiegészítőkkel és
munkagyakorlattal. A felhasználó legyen megfelelően földelve bőrkontaktuson át vagy más földelési módszerrel, úgy
hogy az ellenállása alacsonyabb legyen mint 108 Ω. Az antisztatikus teljesítményt a használati kopás és az esetleges
szennyezettség is ronthatja. Az elektrosztatikus feltöltődést gátló védőöltözetnek folyamatosan fednie kell az összes
elektrosztatikusan feltöltődő ruhaanyagot a normál használat során (a lehajolást és mozgásokat is beleértve). Az
elektrosztatikusságot szétszóró védőruházatot nem szabad kinyitni vagy eltávolítani gyúlékony vagy
robbanásveszélyes légtérben, vagy gyúlékony/robbanásveszélyes összetevők kezelésekor.

JELÖLÉSEK ÉS OVERALL MÉRETEK
Lásd 1. ábra.
A - Korlátozott védelmet biztosít folyékony vegyszerekkel szemben (6. típus);
Korlátozott védelmi teljesítményt nyújt szilárd lebegő részecskék ellen (5. típus);
B - Elektrosztatikus tulajdonságok – Felületi ellenállás (mindkét oldalon);
Védőképesség radioaktív részecskék ellen (Osztály: 1);
C - Méret H - Ne fehérítse!
D - Magasság I - Ne vasalja!
E - Mellbőség J - Ne alkalmazzon vegytisztítást!
F - Egyszer használatos védőruha K - Ne tegye szárítógépbe!
G - Ne mossa! L - Gyúlékony

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Tárolás a gyártó előírásai szerint. Lásd a csomagoláson.
] Felhasználható {Gyártás dátuma
\Tárolási hőmérséklet :A gyártó neve és címe
,Maximális relatív páratartalom K A csomagolás nem alkalmas élelmiszerekkel való

érintkezésre.
A terméket mindig az eredeti csomagolásában kell szállítani.
JA szennyezett ruhákat a nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően kell összegyűjteni, hulladékként kezelni!

MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓ
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a vizsgálati eljárásokat a védőruhákon laboratóriumi körülmények között végezték. A valós
körülmények között eltérő igénybevétel is jelentkezhet. Számos más tényező befolyásolhatja ezeket a
korlátozásokat, mint például az igen magas hőmérsékletű környezet vagy erős mechanikai igénybevétel.
A teljes védőoverallra vonatkozó teszt során az overallt kesztyűvel, csizmával, teljesálarccal együtt viselték, melyet
ragasztószalaggal láttak el a csukló, boka, a kapucni / maszk érintkezésénél, valamint a cipzárvédőnél. A galléros
overallokat a 3M 446 típusú csuklyával együtt tesztelték.
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Tieto ochranné odevy majú požadované vlastnosti podľa nasledovných noriem:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982- 1:2004 + A1:2012 (Typ 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Trieda 1);^ okrem odolnosti voči prepichnutiu podľa normy EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (testované podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006)
Mali by sa používať iba na ochranu používateľa pred pevnými časticami prenášanými vzduchom a v obmedzenej
miere na ochranu pred ošpliechaním.

UPOZORNENIAA OBMEDZENIA
^ Zvýšenú pozornosť venujte upozorneniam, pri ktorých je výstražný symbol.

^UPOZORNENIE
• Pred použitím sa vždy uistite, či je výrobok:

- vhodný pre zamýšľané použitie;
- správne nasadený;
- používaný počas celej doby, kedy ste vystavený nebezpečnému prostrediu;
- nahradený novým, ak je to potrebné.

• Správny výber produktu, školenie, použitie a náležitá údržba sú nevyhnutné pre adekvátnu ochranu užívateľa.
• Nerešpektovanie pokynov o správnom používaní osobných ochranných pracovných prostriedkov,

respektíve ich nesprávna aplikácia v čase, keď je užívateľ vystavený škodlivému prostrediu, môže mať
nepriaznivý dopad na jeho zdravie, zapríčiniť život ohrozujúce ochorenie, alebo viesť k trvalej invalidite.

• V záujme vhodného a správneho použitia, dodržiavajte miestne nariadenia a využite všetky dostupné informácie.
Pre viac informácií kontaktujte bezpečnostného technika.

• Pred použitím musí byť používateľ správne vyškolený o používaní tohto výrobku v súlade so zdravotnými a
bezpečnostnými normami/postupmi.

• Výrobok nikdy neupravujte, neprerábajte, ani neopravujte.
• Pred použitím skontrolujte, či výrobok nie je poškodený.
• Zlikvidujte a nahraďte odev, ak sa poškodí, silno kontaminuje, alebo ak to požadujú miestne pracovné postupy

alebo nariadenia.
• Výrobok neobsahuje žiadnu časť vyrobenú z prírodného kaučuku.
^Nepoužívajte pri vysokej teplote, plameňoch alebo iskrách.
• Bez predchádzajúceho súhlasu bezpečnostného technika nepoužívajte v ovzduší, ktoré je obohatené kyslíkom.
• Odev nie je vhodný na ochranu voči chemikáliám, ktoré nie sú uvedené v Technickej špecifikácii.
• Nechráni voči radiácii.
• Pred prvým použitím sa vždy uistite (podľa dátumu), či nebol prekročený dátum spotreby.

Odev by mal byť úplne zapnutý a mal by zakrývať oblečenie užívateľa.
Pre dosiahnutie úplnej ochrany: páskou prelepte zipsovú záklopku. Manžety, členkové časti a kapucňu prilepte
páskou k vhodným osobným ochranným prostriedkom.*
Pravidelné doby oddychu a použitie savého oblečenia pod ochranným odevom môžu redukovať tepelné šoky
spôsobené predĺženým nosením.
Aby boli antistatické vlastnosti účinné, musí sa odev používať s antistatickým príslušenstvom a v súlade s
pracovnými postupmi. Užívateľ by mal byť riadne uzemnený prostredníctvom kontaktu na pokožke alebo iných
spôsobov uzemnenia, aby bol odpor menší ako 108 Ω. Antistatické vlastnosti môžu byť ovplyvnené opotrebovaním a
možnou kontamináciou. Počas bežného používania (vrátane skláňania a pohybu) musí elektrostaticky disipatívny
ochranný odev permanentne zakrývať všetky materiály nespĺňajúce príslušné požiadavky. Elektrostaticky disipatívny
ochranný odev nerozopínajte, ani si ho nevyzliekajte, pokiaľ sa nachádzate v horľavom alebo výbušnom prostredí,
alebo pokiaľ pracujete s horľavými alebo výbušnými látkami.

OZNAČENIE A ROZMERY
Pozri obrázok 1.
A - Obmedzená ochrana voči kvapalným chemikáliám (Typ 6);
Ochrana voči pevným časticiam, ktoré sa šíria vzduchom (Typ 5);
B - Elektrostatické vlastnosti – merný povrchový odpor (obe strany);
Ochrana voči kontaminovaniu rádioaktívnymi časticami (Trieda 1);
C - Veľkosť H - Nechlórovať
D - Výška I - Nežehliť
E - Hrudník J - Nečistiť chemicky
F - Jednorazový K - Nesušiť (v sušičke)
G - Neumývať L - Horľavé

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Výrobok skladujte v súlade s inštrukciami výrobcu, ktoré sú uvedené na balení.
]Koniec doby použiteľnosti {Dátum výroby
\Teplotné rozpätie :Názov a adresa výrobcu
,Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť K Obaly nie sú vhodné pre styk s potravinami.
Pri preprave výrobku použite vždy pôvodné balenie.
J S kontaminovaným produktom je nutné narábať opatrne a zlikvidovať ho ako nebezpečný odpad, v súlade s
miestnymi nariadeniami.

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE
Testy boli vykonané v laboratórnych podmienkach, ktoré nemusia presne zodpovedať skutočnému výkonu a
nezahŕňajú faktory ako nadmerné teplo a mechanické opotrebovanie*.
Testy boli vykonané na kompletnom odeve spolu s rukavicami, topánkami a celotvárovou maskou, s prilepením na
zápästiach, členkoch, spojoch medzi kapucňou/maskou, pozdĺž a cez spodný okraj záklapky. Ochranný odev s
golierom bol testovaný s kapucňou 3M 446.
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Ti izdelki so v skladu z zahtevami naslednjih standardov za zaščitna oblačila:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2012 (tip 5);
SIST EN 1073-2:2002 (Razred 1);^ razen odpornosti proti predrtju EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (preizkušeno glede na EN 1149-1:2006)
Uporabljajo se lahko le za zaščito uporabnika pred trdnimi delci v zraku in pred pljuski določenih in omejenih tekočin.

OPOZORILA IN OMEJITVE
^Posebno pozornost je treba nameniti opozorilom, kjer je to nakazano.

^OPOZORILO
• Vedno se prepričajte, da je celoten izdelek:

- primeren za uporabo;
- pravilno nameščen;
- nošen skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti;
- zamenjan, ko je to potrebno.

• Pravilna izbira, trening, uporaba in ustrezno vzdrževanje so bistvenega pomena, saj omogočajo izdelku ščititi
uporabnika.

• V primeru, da ne upoštevate vseh navodil za uporabo te osebne varovalne opreme in/ali ne nosite
zaščite skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti nevarnosti, lahko pride do resnih učinkov na vaše zdravje, kar
lahko vodi do hudih ali življenjsko nevarnih obolenj ali do trajne nezmožnosti.

• Za primernost in pravilno uporabo sledite lokalni zakonodaji in priloženim informacijam. Za več informacij se
obrnite na varnostnega inženirja.

• Pred uporabo mora biti uporabnik izučen v uporabi celotnega izdelka v skladu s standardi za zdravje in varnost.
• Nikoli ne spreminjajte ali popravljajte tega izdelka.
• Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da izdelek ni poškodovan.
• Zavrzite in zamenjajte oblačilo, če se poškoduje, je močno onesnaženo ali če tako velevajo lokalne regulative.
• Ti izdelki ne vsebujejo komponent, narejenih iz naravnega lateksa.
^Ne uporabljajte v bližini vročine, plamenov ali isker.
• Brez predhodne odobritve varnostnega inženirja ne uporabljajte v prostorih z visokim deležem kisika v ozračju.
• Oblačilo ni primerno za zaščito pred kemičnimi snovmi, ki niso navedene v tehnični specifikaciji.
• Ne ščiti pred sevanjem.
• Pred prvo uporabo preverite, če je izdelek v okviru navedenega roka uporabe.

Oblačilo mora biti v celoti nameščeno in mora pokrivati spodnja oblačila.
Za popolno zaščito: s trakom prelepite zaščite za zadrgo po dolžini, manšete, oblačilo ob gležnjih in kapuco na
ustrezno dodatno osebno zaščitno opremo.*
Redni počitki in uporaba vpojnih spodnjih oblačil lahko zmanjšajo vročinski napor, ki ga povzroča podaljšano nošenje.
Da bi bile antistatične lastnosti učinkovite, morate oblačilo uporabljati z antistatičnimi dodatki in ob ustreznih delovnih
praksah. Uporabnik mora biti pravilno ozemljen s stikom s kožo ali drugim načinom ozemljitve, tako da je odpornost
manj kot 108 Ω. Antistatična učinkovitost se lahko z obrabo in morebitno kontaminacijo zmanjša. Elektrostatično
odvodna zaščitna oblačila morajo med običajno uporabo stalno pokrivati vse materiale, ki niso skladni (tudi ko se
oseba sklanja ali giblje). Elektrostatično odvodno zaščitno oblačilo se ne sme odpreti ali odstraniti v prisotnosti
vnetljive ali eksplozivne atmosfere ali med ravnanjem z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi.

OZNAKE IN VELIKOSTI
Glejte sliko 1.
A - omejena učinkovitost zaščite pred tekočimi kemikalijami (tip 6);
Zaščita pred trdnimi delci v zraku (tip 5);
B - elektrostatične lastnosti – odpornost površine (obe strani);
Zaščita pred kontaminacijo z radioaktivnimi delci (Razred 1);
C - Velikost H - Kloriranje ni dovoljeno
D - Višina I - Likanje ni dovoljeno
E - Prsna širina J - Kemično čiščenje ni dovoljeno
F - Enkratna uporaba K - Sušenje v stroju ni dovoljeno
G - Pranje ni dovoljeno L - Vnetljivo

SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Shranjujte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, glejte embalažo.
]Konec roka uporabe {Datum proizvodnje
\Temperaturni razpon : Ime in naslov proizvajalca
,Maksimalna relativna vlaga K Pakiranje ni primerno, da pride v kontakt s hrano.
Pri transportu tega izdelka uporabite originalno embalažo.
J Onesnaženi izdelki se morajo odstraniti posebno pazljivo in se zavreči kot nevaren odpadek v skladu s
primernimi regulativami.
TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE
Testi se izvajajo pod pogoji v laboratoriju, ki morda ne odsevajo dejanske uporabe in ne upoštevajo faktorjev, kot sta
čezmerna vročina in mehanična obraba*.
Testi celotnega kombinezona so bili izvedeni na kombinezonu, oblečenem skupaj z rokavicami, škornji, celoobrazno
masko in s trakom prelepljenimi zapestji, gležnji, stiki z masko, po dolžini in čez spodnji del zadrge.* Oblačila z
ovratnikom testirana s kapuco 3M 446
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Need tooted vastavad järgnevatele kaitseriietuse standardite nõuetele:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tüüp 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tüüp 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klass 1);^ välja arvatud standard EN 863 (läbistuskindlus)
EN 1149-5:2008 (katsetatud vastavalt standardile EN 1149-1:2006)
Neid tuleb kasutada kaitsmaks kandjat ainult tahkete lenduvate osakeste ja teatud kindlate vedelike pritsmete eest.

HOIATUSED JA PIIRANGUD
^Erilist tähelepanu tuleb osutada ettenäidatud hoiatus teadetele.

^HOIATUS
• Veenduge alati, et toode oleks:

- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
- Vajadusel välja vahetatud.

• Korralik valimik, väljaõpe ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud selleks, et toode aitaks kandjat kaitsta.
• Kui ei järgita kõiki nende isikukaitsevahendite kohta käivaid juhendeid ja/või kui ei kanta kogu toodet

kogu ohtlikus alas viibimise jooksul, võib see kandja tervisele ebasoodsalt mõjuda, viia tõsise või
eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva vigastuseni.

• Sobilikuks ja õigeks kasutamiseks järgige kohalikke regulatsioone ja kogu informatsiooni, mis on antud.
Rohkemaks informatsiooniks võtke ühendust tööohutusspetsialistiga.

• Enne kasutamist peab kandja läbima toote kasutamise koolituse, kooskõlas kehtivate Ohutus- ja Tervishoiu
Nõuetega.

• Ärge mingil viisil muutke respiraatori konstruktsiooni.
• Enne kasutamist kontrollige, et toode oleks kahjustamata.
• Visake kaitseriietus ära ja asendage uuega, kui see saab kahjustada, tugevalt saastatud või vastavalt kohalikule

tööpraktikale ja määrustele.
• Need tooted ei sisalda naturaalsest kummist lateksi osasid.
^Mitte kasutada kuumuse, leegi või sädemete läheduses.
• Mitte kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkonnas ilma ohutusinseneri eelneva nõusolekuta.
• Riietus ei pruugi olla sobiv kaitsmaks kemikaalide eest, mida ei ole tehnilistes andmetes märgitud.
• Ei kaitse radiatsiooni eest.
• Enne esmast kasutamist, veenduge alati, et toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib.

Kaitseriietus peab olema täielikult kinnitatud ja katma alusriideid.
Täieliku kaitse tagamiseks: teipige katteklapp kogu ulatuses kinni; teipige sääre- ja varrukaotsad ning kapuuts sobiva
täiendava isikliku kaitsevarustuse külge.*

L
Šie produkti atbilst sekojošiem aizsargapģērba standartiem:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. tips)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5.tips);
EN 1073-2:2002 (1. klase);^ izņemot EN 863 caurduršanas izturību
EN 1149-5:2008 (pārbaudīts atbilstoši EN 1149-1:2006)
Tie jāizmanto, lai aizsargātu lietotāju no gaisā esošām cietām daļiņām un noteikta veida šķidrumu šļakstiem.

BRĪDINĀJUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI
^ Īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš brīdinājuma paziņojumam, kur tas uzrādīts.

^BRĪDINĀJUMS
• Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai nokomplektēts produkts ir:

- Piemērots darbam;
- Pareizi uzvilkts;
- Lietots visu laiku atrodoties bīstamajā vidē;
- Nomainīts pret jaunu, ja radušies bojājumi.

• Ir būtiski izvēlēties piemērotu produktu un lietojot ievērot visus lietošanas nosacījumus, lai tiktu nodrošināta
maksimāla aizsardzība.

• Šajā instrukcijā doto norādījumu neievērošana un/vai aizsarlīdzekļa nelietošana visā darba laikā var
nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietotāja veselību, izraisīt īslaicīgu vai pilnīgu darba nespēju.

• Lai lietotu pareizi un atbilstošu produktu, sekojiet vietējiem noteikumiem un visai pieejamajai informācijai. Ja Jums
ir nepieciešama papildus informācija, sazinieties ar darba drošības speciālistu.

• Pirms lietošanas, lietotājam jābūt apmācītam lietot produktu, saskaņā ar spēkā esošiem Darba aizsardzības
standartiem/ieteikumiem.

• Nekad neizjauciet, nepārveidojiet vai nelabojiet šo ierīci.
• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet vai produkts nav bojāts.
• Izmetiet vai nomainiet apģērbu, ja tas ir bojāts, ļoti piesārņots vai atbilstoši vietējai darba praksei un noteikumiem.
• Produkts nesastāv no dabīgā lateksa.
^Nelietot augstā temperatūrā, liesmu un dzirksteļu tuvumā.
• Nelietojiet vidē, kas pārsātināta ar skābekli, pirms to nav atļāvis drošības tehniķis.
• Apģērbs var būt nepiemērots aizsardzībai pret ķīmiskām vielām, kas nav uzskaitītas tehniskajā specifikācijā.
• Neaizsargā pret radiāciju.
• Pirms sākotnējās lietošanas, vienmēr pārbaudiet vai produktam nav beidzies norādītais glabāšanas laiks.

Apģērbam jābūt pilnībā aizvērtam un jānosedz apakšējās drēbes.
Pilnai aizsardzībai: pilnībā nosedziet ar lenti rāvējslēdzēja atloku; apsieniet lenti ap aprocēm, potītēm un kapuci
atbilstošam papildu personīgajam aizsardzības aprīkojumam.*
Regulāri atpūtas periodi un absorbējošas apakšveļas lietošana var samazināt karstuma stresu, kuru var izraisīt
ilglaicīga aizsargapģērba valkāšana.
Lai antistatiskās īpašības būtu efektīvas, apģērbs jālieto kopā ar antistatiskiem piederumiem un darba praksi.
Lietotājam jābūt pienācīgi sazemētam, izmantojot kontaktu ar ādu vai citus sazemēšanas veidus, lai pretestība būtu
mazāka par 108 Ω. Antistatisko veiktspēju var ietekmēt nodilums, caurumi un iespējamais piesārņojums.
Elektrostatiski izlādējošam aizsargājošam apģērbam lietošanas laikā (t.sk., saliecoties un kustoties) vienmēr
jānosedz visi neatbilstošie materiāli. Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst atvērt vai novilkt
uzliesmojošā vai eksplozīvā vidē vai darbojoties ar uzliesmojošām vai eksplozīvām vielām.

MARĶĒJUMS UN IZMĒRI
Skatīt 1. attēlu.
A - ierobežota aizsardzība pret šķidrām ķimikālijām (6. tips);
Aizsardzība pret cietām daļiņām gaisā (5. tips);
B - elektrostatiskās īpašības – virsmas pretestība (abas puses);
Aizsardzība pret radioaktīvu daļiņu piesārņojumu (1. klase);
C - Izmērs H - Nebalināt
D - Garums I - Negludināt
E - Krūškurvis J - Nedrīkst ķīmiski tīrīt
F - Vienreizējai lietošanai K - Nežāvēt centrifūgā
G - Nemazgāt L - Viegli uzliesmojošs

Uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Uzglabāt atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem, skatīt iepakojumu.
]Glabāšanas termiņa beigas {Ražošanas datums
\Temperatūra :Ražotāja nosaukums un adrese
,Maksimālais relatīvā mitruma daudzums K Iepakojums nav paredzēts kontaktam ar pārtikas

produktiem.
Transportējot, lietot oriģinālo iepakojumu.
J Piesārņotie produkti ir uzmanīgi jānovelk un jāizmet kā bīstamos atkritumus, saskaņā ar valsts un vietējiem

noteikumiem.
TEHNISKĀ SPECIFIKĀCIJA
Pārbaudes veiktas laboratorijas apstākļos, kas var neatspoguļot lietošanu realitātē un neapskata tādus faktorus kā
pārmērīgs karstums un mehāniskā novalkāšanās*.
Pilna aizsargapģērba pārbaudes tika veiktas uz aizsargapģērbiem, lietotiem kopā ar cimdiem, aizsargapaviem, pilnas
sejas masku, ar lentu pilnībā nosedzot potītes, kapuces/maskas pāreju, uz leju un pāri aizsargatlokam. Aizsargtērpi
ar apkaklītēm testēti izmantojot3M 446 galvas nosegu.

J
הבאים: מגן לבגדי בתקנים עומדים אלו מוצרים

(6 (סוג EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009
;(EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5

EN 863 לניקוב התנגדות ^למעט ;(1 (רמה EN 1073-2:2002
(EN 1149-1:2006 תקן בבדיקת (עמד EN 1149-5:2008

מסוימים. נוזלים והתזות באויר הנישאים מוצקים חלקיקים מפני הלובש הגנת לשם רק בהם להשתמש יש

והגבלות אזהרות
מופיעות. שהן היכן השונות האזהרה להודעות מיוחדת לב תשומת להקדיש ^יש

^אזהרה
הינו: השלם המוצר כי תמיד לוודא יש •

המיועד; ליישום מתאים -
כראוי; מורכב -

החשיפה; אורך לכל נלבש -
הצורך. בעת מוחלף -

ויעילותו. המוצר חיי על לשמור מנת על חיוניים ואחזקה הדרכה נכונה, בחירה •
העובד,  בבריאות לפגוע יכולים העבודה, זמן במשך המוצר של נכונה לבישה אי או אלו הוראות מילוי אי •

תמידית. נכות או קשות מחלות לגרום
מנהל  אל פנה נוסף למידע למשתמש. בהוראות הקיים והמידע מקומיות בהנחיות לעיין יש מירבית להתאמה •

הבטיחות.
של  תקפים לסטנדרטים/הנחיות בהתאם השלם במוצר בשימוש הלובש את להכשיר יש השימוש, לפני •

ובטיחות בריאות
תיקונים. או התאמות שינויים, לבצע אין •

השימוש. תחילת לפני פגום אינו המוצר אם בדוק •
הנהוגים. והתקנים להנחיות בהתאם או רבה במידה התלכלך ונפגם, במידה המגן בגד את והשלך הסר •

(לטקס). טבעי מגומי העשויים רכיבים מכילים אינם אלה מוצרים •
ניצוצות. או להבות חום, מקור ליד להשתמש ^אין

הבטיחות. ממהנדס מראש אישור ללא מועשרות-חמצן בסביבות להשתמש אין •
הטכני. במפרט מצויינים שאינם כימיקלים נגד כהגנה מיועדת אינה החליפה •

קרינה. בפני מגן אינו •
לשימוש). (תאריך המדף חיי בתחומי נמצא המוצר כי תמיד לבדוק יש הראשונה, בפעם השימוש לפני •

תחתונים. בגדים ולכסות במלואו מוצמד להיות חייב הבגד
אישי  מגן לציוד והברדס הקרסוליים השרווליות, את בסרטים הצמד הדש; לאורך בסרטים סגור מירבית: להגנה

נוסף* מתאים
הלבישה. במהלך הנוצר החום בנידוף הפחתה תיתכן שימוש, ללא ממושך אחסון ולאחר השימוש עם

עבודה  ונהלי אביזרים עם בשילוב בבגד להשתמש חובה אפקטיביות, תהיינה האנטי-סטטיות שהתכונות מנת על
כך  אחרים, הארקה אמצעי או עור מגע באמצעות כהלכה מוארק להיות חייב המשתמש אנטי-סטטיים.

וזיהום  מבלאי כתוצאה להיפגע עלולים האנטי-סטטיים הביצועים אוהם. מ-108 קטנה תהיה שההתנגדות
במהלך  בדרישות עומדים שאינם החומרים כל את תמידי באופן יכסה אלקטרוסטטית להפגה מגן ביגוד אפשרי.
בעבודה  או דליקה או נפיצה בסביבה אלקטרוסטטי מגן ציוד לפתוח אין ותנועות). התכופפות (כולל רגיל שימוש

נפיץ. ציוד עם

ומידות סימון
.1 איור ראה

(6 (סוג נוזליים כימיקלים נגד מוגבלים הגנה ביצועי - A
(5 (סוג מזהמים חלקיקים בפני עמידות

הצדדים); (משני הפנים שטח על התנגדות מקדם - אלקטרוסטטיות תכונות - B
;(1 (רמה רדיואקטיביים חלקיקים בפני עמידות

כלור עם לשטוף אסור - H מידה - C
לגהץ אסור - I גובה - D

יבש בניקוי לשים אסור - J חזה היקף - E
כביסה במייבש לשים אסור - K פעמי חד - F

דליק - L לשטוף אסור - G

והובלה אחסון
באריזה. ראה היצרן, להוראות בהתאם לאחסן יש

הייצור }תאריך המדף חיי [סוף
היצרן וכתובת :שם טמפרטורות \טווח

המזון בתעשיית לשימוש מתאימה אינה האריזה K מרבית יחסית ,לחות
המקורית. באריזה השתמש המוצר, הובלת בעת

להנחיות. ובהתאם אחרת מזוהמת לפסולת בדומה רבה לב בתשומת מזוהמים מגן בגדי להשליך יש J

טכני מפרט
או  יותר גבוה חום יתכן בה האפשרית העבודה סביבת את משקפים בהכרח ואינם מעבדה בתנאי נעשו הבדיקות

מכני. בלאי
הקרסוליים,  על נוסף איטום מלאה, פנים מסכת מגפיים, כפפות, עם המגן בגד של בשילוב נעשו הבדיקות כל

3M 446 ראשיה עם בשילוב מגן בגד והראש. הידיים מפרקי

Regulaarsed puhkeperioodid ja imava alusriietuse kasutamine võivad vähendada pikaajalisest kandmisest tingitud
soojuspinget.
Antistaatilise toime tagamiseks tuleb kaitseriietust kasutada antistaatiliste lisaseadmete ja töötavadega. Kasutaja
peab olema nõuetekohaselt maandatud, kas kokkupuutes nahaga või muul maandamisviisil, et takistus oleks
väiksem kui 108 Ω. Kulumine, rebenemine ja võimalik saaste võivad mõjutada antistaatilisi omadusi. Elektrostaatilisi
laenguid hajutav kaitseriietus peab tavakasutuse (sealhulgas kummardamise ja liigutuste) ajal katma pidevalt kõiki
materjale, mis ei vasta asjakohastele nõuetele. Staatilist elektrit vähendavat kaitseriietust ei tohi avada ega ära võtta
kuni viibite tule- või plahvatusohtliku piirkonna läheduses või käsitsete tule- või plahvatusohtlikke aineid.

MÄRGISTUS JA SUURUSED
Vaadake joonist 1.
A - Piiratud kaitse vedelkemikaalide suhtes (Tüüp 6);
Kaitsev toime lendavate osakeste vastu. (Tüüp 5);
B - Elektrostaatilised omadused – pinnatakistus (mõlemalt poolt);
Kaitsev toime radioaktiivsete osakeste vastu (Klass 1);
C - Suurus H - Ei mingit kloorimist
D - Pikkus I - Mitte triikida
E - Rind J - Mitte kasutada keemilist puhastust
F - Üksik kasutus K - Mitte tsentrifugeerida
G - Mitte pesta L - Süttiv

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoiustage vastavalt tootja juhenditele, vaadake pakendilt.
]Säilivusaja lõpp {Tootmiskuupäev
\Temperatuurivahemik :Tootja nimi ja aadress
,Maksimaalne Suhteline Niiskus K Vältige pakendi kokkupuudet toiduga.
Toote transportimisel kasutage originaalpakendit.
J Saastatud tooted tuleb ettevaatlikult eemaldada ja ohtliku jäätmena ära visata vastavalt rakendatavatele

määrustele.

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Testid viiakse läbi laboratoorsetes tingimustes, mis ei kajasta tegelikku kasutamist ega arvesta selliste faktoritega
nagu liigne kuumus ja mehhaaniline kulumine*.
Kaitseülikondi on testitud nii, et kantakse kaitseriietust koos kinnaste, saabaste, täismaskiga ning sellel on käiseotsad,
pükste otsad, kapuutsi/maski üleminekukohad ning lukukate kogupikkuses ja alt äärest kinni teibitud. Kraega
kaitseriietus testitud 3M 446kattega.

l
Šie produktai atitinka šiuos Apsauginių drabužių standartų reikalavimus:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6 Tipas)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 Tipas);
EN 1073-2:2002 (1 Klasė);^ išskyrus EN 863 atsparumą pradūrimui
EN 1149-5:2008 (išbandyta pagal EN 1149-1:2006)
Jie turi būti naudojami apsaugoti dėvintįjį tik nuo ore esančių kietųjų dalelių ir tam tikrų ribotų skysčių tiškalų.

ĮSPĖJIMAI IR APRIBOJIMAI
^Ypatingas dėmesys turi būti atkreiptas į įspėjimus apie pavojus, pažymėtus ženklu.

^ ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Visuomet įsitikinkite, kad gaminys yra:

- Tinkamas Jūsų atliekamam darbui;
- Taisyklingai uždėtas;
- Dėvimas visą darbo kenksmingoje aplinkoje laiką;
- Laiku pakeičiamas nauju.

• Tinkamas pasirinkimas, apmokymas, naudojimas ir atitinkama priežiūra yra labai svarbūs veiksniai, siekiant, kad
produktas apsaugotų naudotoją.

• Jeigu nesilaikoma visų šių asmeninių apsaugos priemonių naudojimo instrukcijų ir / arba tinkamai
nedėvint gaminio visą laiką, tai gali nepalankiai paveikti naudotojo sveikatą, sąlygoti rimtą ar gyvybei
pavojingą ligą arba nuolatinę negalią.

• Tinkamam ir teisingam naudojimui laikytis nustatytų taisyklių ir remtis pateikta informacija. Papildomai informacijai
kreipkitės i darbo saugos specialistą.

• Kiekvienas naudotojas privalo būti apmokytas, kaip naudoti gaminį pagal visus galiojančius Sveikatos ir saugos
standartus bei reikalavimus.

• Niekada nebandykite kaip nors perdirbti, modifikuoti ar taisyti šios apsaugos priemonės.
• Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite, ar produktas nepažeistas.
• Drabužį reikia pakeisti, jeigu jis yra sugadintas, stipriai užterštas arba laikantis vietinės darbo praktikos.
• Šiuose produktuose nėra dalių, pagamintų iš natūralios latekso gumos.
^Nenaudokite prie kaitros šaltinių, liepsnos ir kibirkščių.
• Nenaudoti deguonies prisotintoje aplinkoje be išankstinio saugos specialisto patvirtinimo.
• Drabužis gali būti netinkamas apsaugai nuo cheminių medžiagų, nenurodytų Techninėse specifikacijose.
• Neapsaugo nuo radiacijos.
• Prieš naudodami, visuomet įsitikinkite, kad dar nėra pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas.

Drabužis turi būti visiškai užsagstytas ir dengti apatinius drabužius.
Visiškai apsaugai: užklijuokite juostą išilgai užtrauktuko atvarto; užklijuokite juosta rankogalius, kulkšnis ir gobtuvą,
užtikrindami tinkamas papildomas asmenines apsaugines priemones.*
Reguliarus poilsis ir absorbuojančių apatinių drabužių dėvėjimas gali sumažinti karščio kaupimąsi, sukeltą dėl
užsitęsusio dėvėjimo.
Tam, kad antistatinės savybės būtų veiksmingos, drabužis turi būti dėvimas su antistatiniais priedais ir laikantis
tinkamos darbo praktikos. Naudotojas turi būti tinkamai įžemintas, per kontaktą su oda arba naudojant kitas
įžeminimo priemones, kad varža būtų mažesnė kaip 108 Ω. Antistatines savybes gali paveikti dėvėjimasis ir galimas
užteršimas. Elektrostatiką paskirstantis apsauginis drabužis įprasto naudojimo metu turi visą laiką dengti visas
neatitinkančias atsparumo reikalavimų medžiagas (įskaitant lankstymą ir judėjimą). Elektrostatiniai antistatiniai
apsauginiai drabužiai neturėtų būti prasegami ar nusirengiami, kol esate degioje ar sprogioje aplinkoje arba degiųjų ar
sprogstamųjų medžiagų tvarkymo metu.

ŽYMĖJIMAS IR DYDŽIAI
Žr. 1 pav.
A - ribota apsauga nuo skystų chemikalų (6 Tipas);
Apsauga nuo kietųjų lakiųjų dalelių (5 Tipas);
B - elektrostatinės savybės – paviršiaus atsparumas (abiejų pusių);
Apsauga nuo radioaktyviųjų dalelių taršos (1 Klasė);
C - dydis H - nechloruoti
D - ūgis I - nelyginti
E - krūtinės apimtis J - nevalyti cheminiu būdu
F - vienkartinio naudojimo K - nedžiovinti elektriniame džiovintuve
G - neskalbti L - degu

SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Sandėliuokite pagal gamintojo nurodymus, žr. informaciją ant pakuotės.
]Galiojimo laiko pabaiga {Pagaminimo data
\Temperatūrinė skalė :Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas
,Maksimali santykinė drėgmė K Pakuotė neskirta liestis su maistu.
Transportuojamas produktas laikomas originalioje pakuotėje.
J Užteršti produktai turėtų būti kruopščiai apdoroti, pašalinti ir sunaikinti pagal nacionalinius reikalavimus.

TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS
Bandymai su apsauginiais drabužiais buvo atlikti laboratorijos sąlygomis, todėl gali neatspindėti naudojimo tikrovėje.
Kiti veiksniai gali paveikti naudojimo apribojimus, pavyzdžiui, naudojimas pernelyg dideliame karštyje ar aplinkoje, kur
yra mechaninis pavojus.*
Viso kostiumo bandymai buvo atlikti dėvint apsauginius kostiumus kartu su pirštinėmis, batais, visą veidą dengiančia
kauke bei naudojant rankogalių, kulkšnių, gobtuvo/kaukės ir užtrauktuko juosteles. Kombinezonai su apykakle buvo
išbandyti su 3M 446 gobutuvu.

u
Ці вироби відповідають вимогам наступних стандартів:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Тип 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Клас 1);^ окрім міцності на прокол згідно з EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (перевірено згідно EN 1149-1:2006)
Ними потрібно користуватися лише для захисту від летючих твердих часток та окремих бризок рідин.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ТА ОБМЕЖЕННЯ
^ Зверніть особливу увагу на речення, що відмічені знаками оклику.

^ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Необхідно впевнитись, що цей виріб:

- Придатний для данного виду робіт;
- Використовується згідно наведених інструкцій;
- Використовується протягом усього часу знаходження у небезпечній зоні;
- Своєчасно замінюється у випадку необхідності.

• Щоб забезпечити захист користувача, необхідно впевнитись, що правильно вибрано засіб захисту,
користувач пройшов відповідне навчання та використовує засіб захисту як належне.

• Недотримання правил використання засобу індивідуального захисту та / або повне чи часткове
не застосування виробу під час знаходження у ризикованих умовах може негативно вплинути на
здоров’я користувача, призвести до загрози його життю або до постійної непрацездатності.

• Для правильного та ефективного використання слідуйте всім наведеним та місцевим правилам і
рекомендаціям. Для отримання більш детальної інформації зверніться до спеціаліста з охорони праці.

• Перед початком користування засобом індивідуального захисту користувач має пройти відповідне
навчання.

• Ніколи не видозмінюйте, не переробляйте та не ремонтуйте цей виріб.
• Перед використанням впевніться, що виріб не має пошкоджень.
• Відбракуйте та замініть захисний одяг, якщо він пошкоджений, сильно забруднений або якщо цього

вимагає місцева виробнича практика чи правила.
• Ці вироби не містять компонентів, вироблених з натурального каучукового латексу.
^Не використовувати в умовах дуже високих температур, присутності вогню або іскор.
• Не користуватися у середовищах, збагачених киснем без попереднього дозволу інженера з техніки

безпеки.
• Одяг не може бути придатним для захисту від хімічних речовин, не зазначених у технічній специфікації.
• Не захищає від радіації.
• Перед початком використання впевніться, що не закінчився термін придатності виробу (кінцевий термін

використання).
Одяг повинен бути повністю застебнутим і повністю прикривати нижній костюм.
Для повного захисту застебніть липучки по всій довжині штормового клапана замка-блискавки, пристебніть
липучки на манжетах, гомілках та капюшоні до відповідних додаткових засобів індивідуального захисту.*
Запровадження регулярних проміжків часу для відпочинку та використання натільної білизни може знизити
можливе температурне навантаження від подовженого використання захисного одягу.
Щоб зберегти антистатичні властивості одягу, ним слід користуватися разом із антистатичними засобами і
відповідно до виробничої практики. Користувач повинен мати належне заземлення через контакт до шкіри
або в інший спосіб, щоб опір не перевищував 108Ω. На антистатичні властивості може негативно впливати
зношування і забруднення. Захисний спецодяг із розсіюванням електростатичного заряду повинен постійно
закривати всі матеріали, що не відповідають вимогам, в умовах звичайного користування (включно зі
згинанням та рухами). Захисний спецодяг із розсіюванням електростатичного заряду не можна розстібати
або застібати під час находження у легкозаймистому та вибухонебезпечному середовищі або під час роботи
над легкозаймистими або вибухонебезпечними речовинами.

МАРКУВАННЯ ТА РОЗМІРИ
Дивіться малюнок 1.
AA-обмежені показники захисту від рідких хімічних речовин (тип 6);
Обмежені захисні властивості. Захист від твердих аерозольних часток (Тип 5);
B - електростатичні властивості – питомий поверхневий опір (обідві сторони);
Обмежені захисні властивості. Захист від радіоактивного забруднення (Клас 1);
C - Розмір H - Не вибілювати
D - Висота I - Не прасувати
E - Об’єм грудей J - Не піддавати хімчистці
F - Одноразовий K - Не сушити в сушильній камері
G - Не прати L - Легкозаймистий

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ Й ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Зберігати у відповідності з інструкцією виробника, дивіться відповідну інформацію на упаковці.
] Кінцевий термін зберігання {Дата виробництва
\ Температурний режим зберігання :Назва та адреса виробника
,Максимальна вологість повітря K Пакування не пристосоване для контактів з харчовими

продуктами.
Використовуйте оригінальну упаковку для транспортування виробу.
J Забруднені продукти повинні бути утилізовані з обережністю як небезпечні відходи відповідно до

діючих норм.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Треба розуміти, що випробування захисного одягу проводилось у лабораторних умовах, які можуть не
відповідати реальним умовам використання одягу. Додаткові обмеження у використанні цього одягу можуть
бути викликані такими умовами, як присутність джерела дуже високої температури або високий ризик
механічного пошкодження (тертя, порізи, розриви).
Випробування костюма проводиться за наступних умов: костюм одягнений з перчатками, бахилами, повною
маскою з проклееною стрічкою зоною обтюрації, манжетами, простором між маскою та капюшоном,
манжетами на штанинах та по довжині клапанів. Костюми з комірцями протестовані з 3M 446 капюшонами.

c
Ovi su proizvodi u skladu sa slijedećim standardima za zaštitnu odjeću:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 1);^ osim EN 863 otpornost na bušenje
EN 1149-5:2008 (ispitano prema EN 1149-1:2006)
Moraju se koristiti samo za zaštitu nositelja od krutih čestica u zraku i ograničenog prskanja određenih tekućina.

UPOZORENJA I OGRANIČENJA
^Posebnu pažnju treba obratiti na upozoravajuća stanja koja su označena znakom.

^UPOZORENJE
• Uvijek budite sigurni da je kompletan proizvod

- odgovarajući za primjenu
- isprano namješten
- nošen tijekom cijelog perioda izloženosti
- zamjenjen kada je potrebno

• Odgovarajuća selekcija, trening, upotreba i odgovarajuće održavanje ključni su da bi proizvod ispravno štitio
nosača odijela.

• Nepoštivanje svih uputa o korištenju tih proizvoda za zaštitu i/ili neprimjereno nošenje kompletne
zaštitne opreme za vrijeme izloženosti može ozbiljno ugroziti korisnikovo zdravlje, što može dovesti do
smrtnih bolesti ili trajne invalidnosti.

• Za udobnost i pravilnu upotrebu poštujte lokalna pravila i oslonite se na sve dobivene informacije. Za više
informacija kontaktirajte osobu zaduženu za zaštitu.

• Prije upotrebe, korisnik mora biti educiran u smislu korištenja kompletnog proizvoda u skladu sa primjenjenim
standardima i vodičima za zdravlje i sigurnost.

• Nikada ne mjenjajte, modificirajte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod
• Prije upotrebe provjerite je li proizvod neoštećen.
• Bacite i zamjenite odjeću ako postane oštećena, kontaminirana ili pratite lokalne propise i regulacije.
• Ovi proizvodi ne sadrže komponente od prirodne gume, lateksa.
^Ne koristite u blizini topline, plamena ili varnica.
• Ne koristiti u atmosferama obogaćenima kisikom bez prethodnog odobrenja inženjera sigurnosti.
• Odijelo može biti nekorisno u zaštiti protiv kemijskih čestica koje nisu navedene u Tehničkoj Podršci.
• Ne štiti od radijacije.
• Prije inicijalne upotrebe uvijek provjerite da je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do datuma)

Odjevni predmet treba potpuno učvrstiti i pokrivati rublje.
Za potpunu zaštitu: traka uzduž preklopa zatvarača; zalijepiti manšete, gležnjeve i kapuljaču na odgovarajuću,
dodatnu osobnu zaštitnu opremu.*
Povremeni preiodi odmora i prozračna odjeća može smanjiti vrućinski stres uzrokovan dugotrajnim nošenjem odijela.
Da bi se osigurala učinkovitost antistatičkih svojstava, odjevni predmet mora se koristiti s antistatičkim priborom i u
skladu s radnim praksama. Korisnik treba biti pravilno uzemljen, kontaktom preko kože ili drugim sredstvima
uzemljenja tako da otpor bude manji od 108Ω. Antistatička učinkovitost može se smanjiti zbog habanja i moguće
kontaminacije. Elektrostatički disipativna zaštitna odjeća mora trajno pokrivati sve nezadovoljavajuće materijale
tijekom normalne upotrebe (uključujući saginjanje i pokrete). Elektrostatična rasipajuća zaštitna odjeća ne smije biti
otvorena ili uklonjena u blizini zapaljivih ili eksplozivnih atmosfera ili za vrijeme rukovanja sa zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim
supstancama.

r
Aceste produse respecta cerintele urmatoarelor standarde referitoare la imbracamintea de protectie:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Clasa 1);^ cu exceptia rezistentei la perforare, EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (testat conform EN 1149-1:2006)
Trebuie folosite pentru a proteja purtatorul doar impotriva particulelor solide din aer si a stropirilor limitate cu anumite
lichide.

ATENTIONARI SI RESTRICTII
^O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata insemnelor de avertizare aflate in zona de lucru.

^ATENTIE
• Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca echipamentul complet este:

- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect;
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii;
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.

• Pentru ca utilizatorul sa fie protejat, trebuie efectuata o selectie corecta, o instruire a utilizatorului cu privire la
produs si o intretinere corecta a produsului.

• Nerespectarea instructiunilor in utilizarea acestor echipamente individuale de protectie si/sau utilizarea
neadecvata a echipamentului complet, pe tot parcursul duratei de expunere, poate genera efecte
adverse asupra sanatatii, conducand la boli severe sau amenintatoare pentru viata, sau la invaliditate
permanenta.

• Pentru utilizarea corecta si alegerea produsului adecvat va rugam verificati reglementarile locale si informatiile
puse la dispozitie. Pentru mai multe detalii, contactati persoana responsabila cu siguranta muncii.

• Inainte de utilizare, purtatorul trebuie instruit cu privire la utilizarea intregului echipament, conform standardelor de
Sanatate si Securitate in Munca.

• Nu modificati si nu reparati acest echipament.
• Verificati daca produsul este intact inainte de utilizare.
• Aruncati si inlocuiti articolul de imbracaminte in cazul in care acesta devine deteriorat, puternic contaminat, sau

potrivit reglementarilor si practicilor locale de lucru.
• Aceste echipamente nu contin componente fabricate din cauciuc natural.
^Nu folositi echipamentul in medii unde exista caldura, flacari sau scantei.
• A nu se utiliza in atmosfere imbogatite cu oxigen fara aprobarea prealabila a responsabilului de siguranta.
• Costumul poate sa nu fie corespunzator pentru protectia impotriva substantelor chimice care nu sunt listate in

Specificatiile Tehnice.
• Produsul nu asigura protectie impotriva radiatiilor.
• Inainte de prima utilizare, verificati daca echipamentul se afla in perioada de valabilitate precizata (a se utiliza

pana la data de).
Articolul de imbracaminte trebuie sa fie strans bine si sa acopere lenjeria.
Pentru protectie completa: treceti banda pe intreaga lungime a invelitorii fermoarului; fixati cu banda mansetele,
gleznele si gluga de echipamentele de protectie personala suplimentare.*
Perioadele de repaus si utilizarea de imbracaminte absorbanta pe dedesubt, pot reduce senzatia de incalzire
cauzata de utilizarea indelungata.
Pentru ca proprietatile antistatice sa fie eficiente, articolul de imbracaminte trebuie folosit cu accesorii si practici de
lucru antistatice. Utilizatorul trebuie sa fie bine legat la pamant, prin contact cutanat sau alte mijloace de
impamantare, astfel incat rezistenta sa fie mai mica de 108 Ω. Performantele antistatice pot fi afectate de uzura, de
deteriorari si de posibilele contaminari. Imbracamintea protectoare cu disipare electrostatica va acoperi in
permanenta toate materialele neconforme, in timpul utilizarii normale (inclusiv al indoirilor si miscarilor).
Imbracamintea de protectie electrostatica nu trebuie deschisa sau scoasa in conditii de atmosfera inflamabila, sau cu
risc de explozie, sau in timpul manipularii substantelor inflamabile ori explozive.

MARCARE SI DIMENSIONARE
Vedeti Figura 1.
A - Performante protectoare limitate impotriva substantelor chimice lichide (Tip 6);
Protectie impotriva particulelor solide aeropurtate (Tip 5);
B - Proprietati electrostatice - Rezistenta suprafetei (ambele parti);
Asigura protectie impotriva contaminarii cu particule radioactive.(Clasa 1);
C - Marime H - Nu clorinati
D - Inaltime I - Nu calcati
E - Piept J - Nu curatati in mediu uscat
F - O singura utilizare K - Nu uscati prin centrifugare
G - Nu spalati L - Inflamabil

Rj*
Данные изделия соответствуют следующим стандартам, относящимся к защитной одежде:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6);
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Класс 1);^ кроме сопротивления проколу согласно EN 863
EN 1149-5:2008 (испытаны на соответствие требованиям стандарта EN 1149-1:2006)
Данные изделия должны использоваться только для защиты пользователя от находящихся в воздухе
аэрозолей твердых частиц и брызг определенных жидкостей.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
^Информации, отмеченной данным знаком, следует уделить особое внимание.

^ВНИМАНИЕ
• Всегда убеждайтесь, что собранное изделие:

- Подходит для данного вида работ;
- Правильно надето;
- Используется в течение всего времени нахождения в опасной среде;
- Должно быть заменено в случае необходимости.

• Правильный выбор, обучение, эксплуатация и соответствующий уход необходимы для того, чтобы
изделие защищало пользователя надлежащим образом.

• Несоблюдение всех требований настоящей инструкции по эксплуатации данного средства
индивидуальной защиты и/или неправильная эксплуатация изделия в течение всего времени
нахождения в потенциально опасной среде может нанести урон здоровью пользователя,
привести к серьезным или опасным для жизни заболеваниям или к инвалидности.

• Для обеспечения пригодного и надлежащего применения следуйте требованиям местного
законодательства, а также всей прилагаемой информации. Для получения дополнительных сведений
свяжитесь со специалистом по безопасности.

• Перед началом работы, в соответствии с требованиями по Технике Безопасности и Охраны Труда
работник должен пройти инструктаж по применению изделия.

• Никогда не модифицируйте, не видоизменяйте и не ремонтируйте это изделие.
• Перед каждым использованием проверьте изделие на отсутствие повреждений.
• Замените изделие в случае повреждения или сильного загрязнения, а также при необходимости в

соответствии с местными нормативными актами по ОТ.
• Данное изделие не содержит элементов, сделанных из натурального каучукового латекса.
^ Запрещается эксплуатация рядом с источниками тепла, пламени и искр.
• Не используйте в атмосфере с повышенным содержанием кислорода без предварительного одобрения

инженера по технике безопасности.
• Данная одежда может быть неподходящей для защиты от химикатов, не перечисленных в Технических

характеристиках.
• Не защищает от радиации.
• Перед началом использования, всегда проверяйте, что срок хранения изделия еще не истек (дата

окончания срока хранения).
Одежда должна быть полностью застегнута и должна закрывать нижнее белье.
Для полной защиты: приклейте клапан молнии по всей длине; прикрепите ленты манжет, лодыжек и
капюшона к соответствующим дополнительным средствам индивидуальной защиты.*
Регулярные перерывы и использование потовпитывающего нижнего белья уменьшает вероятность
возможного перегрева, вызванного длительным ношением изделия.
Чтобы антистатические свойства были эффективными, следует использовать одежду с антистатическими
аксессуарами и применять соответствующую практику выполнения работ. Пользователь должен быть
надлежащим образом заземлен через контакт с кожей или с помощью других средств заземления так, чтобы
сопротивление не превышало 108 Ом. На антистатические характеристики может влиять износ и возможное
загрязнение. Защитная одежда, не аккумулирующая статическое электричество, при нормальном
использовании должна постоянно покрывать все не соответствующие требованиям материалы (в том числе
при движении и изгибах). Защитную одежду, не аккумулирующюу статическое электричество, нельзя
расстегивать или снимать в воспламеняющейся или взрывоопасной среде или при работе с
воспламеняющимися или взрывоопасными веществами.

МАРКИРОВКА И РАЗМЕРЫ
См. Рис. 1.
A - Ограниченные характеристики защиты от жидких химических веществ (тип 6);
Защитные характеристики от твердых аэрозольных частиц (Тип 5);
B - Электростатические свойства – удельное поверхностное сопротивление (обе стороны);
Защитные характеристики от радиоактивных аэрозольных частиц (Класс 1);
C - Размер H - Не отбеливать
D - Рост I - Не гладить
E - Объем груди J - Химчистка запрещена
F - Персональное применение K - Не сушить в барабанной сушилке
G - Не стирать L - Огнеопасно

ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Храните в соответствии с инструкцией производителя, см. упаковку.
]Дата окончания срока хранения {Дата изготовления
\Диапазон температур хранения :Наименование и адрес изготовителя
,Максимальная относительная влажность K Упаковка не предназначена для контакта с

пищевыми продуктами.
При транспортировке этого изделия пользуйтесь оригинальной упаковкой.
J Загрязненное изделие необходимо с осторожностью снять и утилизировать как опасные отходы в

соответствии с применяемым законодательством.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Тестирование проводилось в лабораторных условиях и поэтому может не полностью отражать реальные
условия применения, не брались в расчет такие факторы как повышенная температура на рабочем месте и
механическое истирание*.
Испытания проводились на комбинезонах, используемых совместно с перчатками, сапогами, полнолицевой
маской, во время тестирования, места соприкосновения комбинезона в райне запястий, лоджыжек, маски, а
также клапан по всей его длине были заклеены специальной лентой. Комбинезоны с воротником
протестированы вместе с капюшоном 3M 446

DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Depozitati conform instructiunilor producatorului, descrise pe ambalaj.
]Termenul de valabilitate {Data de Fabricatie
\ Intervalul de Temperatura :Numele si adresa producatorului
,Umiditatea Relativa Maxima K Ambalajul nu este potrivit pentru contactul cu alimentele.
Atunci cand transportati echipamentul, folositi ambalajul original.
J Produsele contaminate trebuie inlaturate cu atentie si debarasate in calitate de deseuri periculoase, potrivit

reglementarilor locale aplicabile.
SPECIFICATII TEHNICE
Testele sunt executate in conditii de laborator si exista posibilitatea ca acestea sa nu reflecte conditiile reale de
utilizare si sa nu ia in considerare factori precum caldura excesiva sau uzura mecanica.*
Teste efectuate asupra costumului intreg, purtate impreuna cu manusi, botosi, masca integrala cu banda adeziva in
zona incheieturilor, gleznelor, glugii, de-a lungul salopetei si pe lungimea gulerului. Combinezoanele cu guler au fost
testate impreuna cu gluga 3M 446.

OZNAČAVANJE I VELIČINA
Vidi sliku1.
A- Ograničena učinkovitost zaštite od tekućih kemikalija (Tip 6);
Zaštitno djelovanje protiv krutih zračnih čestica (Tip 5);
B - Elektrostatička svojstva – Površinska otpornost (obje strane);
Zaštitno djelovanje protiv radioaktivnih kontaminirajućih čestica (Klasa 1);
C - Veličina H - Bez klorinacije
D - Visina I - Ne peglati
E - Prsa J - Ne nositi u kemijsku čistionicu
F - Jednokratna upotreba K - Ne sušiti u sušilici
G - Ne prati L - Zapaljivo

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Skladištiti u skladu sa upustvom proizvođača, pogledati pakiranje.
]Rok trajanja {Datum proizvodnje
\Raspon temperatura : Ime i adresa proizvođača
,Maksimalna relativna vlažnost K Pakiranje nije primjereno za doticaj s hranom.
Kada transportirate ovaj proizvod upotrebite njegovo originalno pakiranje
J Kontaminirajući proizvodi trebaju se pažljivo ukloniti i baciti kao opasni otpad u skladu s lokalnim propisima.

TEHNIČKA SPECIFIKACIJA
Testovi su provedeni u laboratorijskim uvjetima koji ne moraju odražavati stvarno stanje uporabe i ne vrijede za uvjete
kao što su prekomjerna vrućina i mehanička odjeća.
Sva testiranja odijela su provedena na kombinezonima nošenima sa rukavicama, čizmama, maskom za lice sa
vrpcama na zapeščima, zglobovima, sučeljem haube/maske, poklopcem za oluju donjom dužinom i preko dna.
Spojnica kombinezone testirana s 3M 446

b
Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на следните стандарти относно защитното облекло.
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Клас 1);^ освен EN 863 устойчивост на пробиване
EN 1149-5:2008 (изпробван съгласно EN 1149-1:2006)
Трябва да се използват за предпазване от въздушно преносими твърди частици и някои видове течни
пръски.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
^Обърнете особено внимание на указанията, обозначени с този знак.

^ВНИМАНИЕ
• Уверете се, че продуктът е:

- Подходящ за съответното приложение
- Правилно поставен
- Използван през цялото време на излагане
- Подменян при необходимост

• За да може продуктът максимално да защитава потребителя, изключително са важни подходящата
селекция, обучението, правилната употреба и поддръжка.

• Неспазването на всички инструкции за употреба на тези продукти за лична защита и/или
неспазването на инструкциите при носене, може сериозно да увреди здравето на потребителя,
дa доведе до краткотрайни или трайни заболявания или постоянна инвалидност.

• При избор на подходящо защитно облекло и правилна употреба, следвайте местното законодателство и
цялата предоставена информация. За повече информация се свържете със специалист по безопасност
на труда.

• Преди употреба, потребителят трябва да бъде обучен за правилното използване на продукта в
съответствие с приложимите стандарти/ ръководства по здраве и безопасност.

• Никога не променяйте, модифицирайте или поправяйте този продукт.
• Преди употреба проверете дали продуктът не е повреден.
• Отстранете и подменете облеклото, ако бъде повредено, сериозно замърсено или се изисква от

локалните работни практики или законодателство.
• Тези продукти не съдържат компоненти от естествен каучук.
^Не използвайте в близост до топлина, пламъци или искри.
• Да не се използва в обогатена на кислород атмосфера без одобрение на отговорника по безопасност.
• Облеклото може да не е подходящо за защита от химикали, които не са упоменати в техническата

спецификация.
• Не защитава от радиация.
• Преди първоначална употреба винаги проверявайте дали продуктът е в срок на годност (вижте датата).

Облеклото трябва да е напълно затворено и да покрива дрехите отдолу.
За пълна защита: облепете с лента по дължината на ципа, около китките, глезените и качулката.*
Регулярните почивки и употребата на абсорбиращи дрехи под защитното облекло ще спомогнат за
намаляване на стреса от прекомерната топлина, причинена при продължително носене.
За ефективност на антистатичните свойства, облеклото трябва да се използва с антистатични
принадлежности и работни практики. Потребителят трябва да е подходящо заземен чрез контакт с кожата
или по друг начин, така че съпротивлението да е под 108Ω. Антистатичната ефективност може да се повлияе
от износване, скъсване и замърсяване. Защитното облекло за разсейване на статичното електричество
трябва постоянно да покрива всички несъобразени материали по време на нормална употреба
(включително при навеждане и придвижване). Електростатично, дисипативно, защитно облекло не трябва да
се отваря или сваля в експлозивна или запалима атмосфера или по време на работа със запалими или
експлозивни вещества.

МАРКИРОВКА И РАЗМЕРИ
Виж Фиг.1.
A - Ограничена защита срещу течни химикали (тип 6);
Защита от твърди въздушнопреносими частици (Тип 5)
B - Електростатични свойства – повърхностно съпротивление (от двете страни);
Защита от замърсяване с радиоактивни частици (Клас 1);
C - Размер H - Да не се избелва
D - Височина I - Да не се глади
E - Гръдна обиколка J - Да не се пере химически
F - Еднократна употреба K - Да не се центрофугира
G - Да не се пере L - Запалим

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Съхранявайте в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, посочени на опаковката.
] Краен срок на годност {Дата на производство
\ Температурен диапазон :Име и адрес на производителя
,Максимална относителна влажност K Опаковката не е подходяща за контакт с храна.
При транспортиране използвайте оригиналната опаковка.
J Замърсените продукти следва да се отстраняват и изхвърлят като опасни отпадъци в съответствие с
приложимите законови норми.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ
Тестовете са направени в лабораторни условия, които може да не отразяват реалните условия при употреба
и да не отчитат фактори като прекомерна топлина и механични въздействия.
Тестовете на цялото облекло са проведени приизползване на ръкавици, ботуши, маска за лице, с лента на
китките и глезените, качулка/маска върху лицето за определена дължина и през долната част на клапана.
Защитните облекла без качулка са тествани качулка 3M 446

T
Bu ürünler aşağıdaki koruyucu giysi standartlarının gereklerini karşılamaktadır.
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Sınıf 1);^EN 863 delinme direnci hariçtir
EN 1149-5:2008 (EN 1149-1:2006’ya göre test edilmiştir)
Giyen kişiyi yalnızca havadan gelen katı partiküllere ve belli bir miktara kadar olan sıvı sıçramalarına karşı korumak
için kullanılmalıdırlar.

UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
^Belirtilen uyarı işaretlerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.

^DİKKAT
• Ürünün tamamının daima;

- Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan;
- Doğru bir şekilde takıldığından;
- Maruz kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden;
- Gerektiğinde yenileme değişiminin yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.

• Uygun seçim, eğitim, kullanım ve uygun bakım, kullanıcıyı korumakta yardımcı olmak için gerekli olan
sıralamadır.

• Bu kişisel koruyucu ürünlerin kullanımı için tüm talimatlara uyulmaması ve/veya maruziyet süresi
boyunca tüm ürünü düzenli kullanmamak, kullanıcının sağlığını kötü yönde etkiler, şiddetli ve hayatı
tehdit edebilecek rahatsızlıklara veya kalıcı sakatlıklara sebep olur.

• Uygun ve düzgün kullanım için yerel düzenlemeleri takip edin ve size verilen bilgileri baz alın. Daha fazla bilgi için
güvenlik uzmanına danışın.

• Ürün kullanıcısı, kullanımdan önce, ürünün tamamının kullanılması konusunda geçerli Sağlık ve Güvenlik
standartları/kılavuzlarına uygun olarak eğitim görmelidir.

• Bu ürünü asla değiştirmeyin, onarmayın veya üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklik yapmayın.
• Her kullanım öncesi ürünün zarar görüp görmediğini kontol edin
• Hasar gördüğünde, ağır bir şekilde kirlendiğinde veya lokal çalışma talimatları veya regülasyonlara göre tulumu

elden çıkarın ve değiştirin.
• Bu ürünler doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmış parçalar içermez.
^Etrafta ısı yayan, alev veya kıvılcım çıkaran şeyler kullanmayınız.
• İş güvenliği mühendisinin önceden onayı olmaksızın, oksijen açısından zenginleştirilmiş ortamlarda

kullanmayınız.
• Giysi, Teknik Spesifikasyonda listelenmemiş kimyasallara karşı koruma için uygun değildir.
• Radyasyona kaşrı koruyuculuğu yoktur.
• İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün (kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü sınırları içerisinde olup olmadığını daima

kontrol ediniz.
Kıyafetin tamamen bağlanmış olması ve iç çamaşırları kaplaması gerekmektedir.
Tam koruma için: kapak kısmını uzunluğu boyunca bantlayın; uygun şekilde kol ağızları, bilekleri ve başlığı ek kişisel
koruyucu ekipmana bantlayın.*
Düzenli dinlenme peryodları ve emici pamuklu iç çamaşırların kullanımı uzun süreli kullanımdan kaynaklı ısı stresini
azaltabilir.
Anti statik özelliklerinin etkili olması için, kıyafetin anti statik aksesuarlar veya iş uygulamalarıyla birlikte kullanılması
gerekmektedir. Kullanıcının cilt teması veya diğer topraklama yöntemleriyle düzgün bir şekilde topraklanması,
böylece direncin 108Ω’dan az olması gerekmektedir. Anti statik performans aşınma ve yıpranma ile olası bir
bulaşmadan etkilenebilir. Elektrostatik dissipatif koruyucu kıyafet, normal kullanım süresince (eğilme ve hareketler
dahildir) uygun olmayan tüm materyalleri tamamen kaplamalıdır . Elektrostatik dissipative koruyucu giysi
açılmamalıdır veya parlayıcı veya patlayıcı maddelere elle müdahalede veya parlayıcı veya patlayıcı atmosferlerin
varlığından uzak durulmalıdır.

İŞARETLEME VE BEDEN
Bakınız Şekil1.
A - Sıvı kimyasallara karşı kısıtlı koruma performansı (Tip 6);
Havada uçuşan katı partiküllere karşı koruma performansı (Tip 5)
B - Elektrostatik özellikler – Yüzey direnci (her iki tarafta);
Radyoaktif partikül kirliliklerine karşı koruma performansı (Sınıf 1);
C - Beden H - Klorlama yapılmaz
D - Yükseklik I - Ütülenmez
E - Göğüs J - Kuru temizleme yapılmaz
F - Tek kullanımlık K - Dönen kurutucularda kullanılmaz
G - Yıkanmaz L - Alev alabilir

K
Осы бұйымдар келесі Қорғаныс киім стандарттарына сəйкес келеді:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6-түрі)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5-түрі)
EN 1073-2:2002 ( 1 Класы);^ <Апаттық белгі > EN 863 түрінен басқасы тесілуге аса төзімді
EN 1149-5:2008 (EN 1149-1:2006 бойынша сыналды)
Қолданатын адамды қатты ұшқындар мен кейбір сұйықтықтардан қорғау мақсатымен пайдаланылады.

ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР МЕН ШЕКТЕУЛЕР
^Аталмыш ескерту нұсқауларына (арнайы қауіп белгісінде) аса назар аудару қажет.

^Назар аударыңыз
• Өнімнің əрдайым осындай күйде болуын қадағалаңыз:

- Қолданылу мақсатына сай жарамды екенін;
- Дұрыс киілгенін;
- Көзге əсер ету кезінде пайдаланылуын;
- Қажет болғанда ауыстыруға болатынын.

• Бұл өнім пайдаланушыны тиесілі қорғау үшін оны пайдаланар алдында дұрыс таңдап, сəйкесінше
күтіліп қолданылуы қажет.

• Бұл өнімдердің нұсқауларын ұқыпсыз пайдалануы жəне\немесе бұл өнімдерді қауіпті мезгілде
дұрыс кимеуі жұмысшының денсаулығына əсер тигізу мүмкін, адамның қатты немесе өмірге
қауіпті ауруға немесе тұрақты мүгедектікке əкелуі мүмкін.

• Қолайлылық пен дұрыс пайдалану үшін жергілікті ережелерді орындап, қамтамасыз етілген деректердің
барлығын оқып шығыңыз. Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін қауіпсіздік жөніндегі маманға хабарласыңыз.

• Жұмысқа кіріспестен бұрын қызметкер Еңбекті сақтау жəне Қауіпсіздік техникасына сəйкес қондырғыны
қолдану бойынша оқудан өтуге тиіс.

• Осы қондырғыны еш уақытта өзгертпеңіз, жаңартпаңыз жəне жөндемеңіз.
• Пайдаланудың алдында бұйымның бүлінгенің тексеріңіз
• Егер киім бүлініп, қатты ластанған болса жергілікті жұмыс тəртібі бойынша кері қайтарып, ауыстырып

алыңыз.
• Осы бұйымдардың табиғи резиналық латекстен жасалған құрамдас бөліктері жоқ.
^ Бұйымды жылу, жалын немесе ұшқын көзінің жанында пайдаланбаңыз.
• Қауіпсіздік инженерінің рұқсатынсыз оттегімен байытылған ортада пайдаланбаңыз.
• Құрылғы техникалық спецификацияда көрсетілмеген химикаттардан қорғауға жарамсыз болуы мүмкін.
• Радиациядан қорғамайды.
• Алғашқы пайдаланар алдында əрқашан өнімді сақтаудың көрсетілген мерзімінен артық (жарамдылық

мерзімінің) қолданылуын тексеріңіз.
Киім іш киімдер мен денені толығымен жабуы керек.
Толық қауіпсіздік үшін: сылдырма ілгек етектің бойына таспа тағыңыз; манжеттің, тізе бауы мен
қалпақшаның жемелектерін тартып байлаңыз, тиісті жеке қорғаныш құралдарын пайдаланыңыз.*
Жиі демалып, арнайы сіңіргіш ішкиімін кию осы бұйымды ұзақ уақыт қолдануда пайда болатын келеңсіз
жəне ыстық күйді жеңілдете түседі.
Антистатикалық сипаттардың күшін сақтау үшін, киімді антистатикалық қосалқы құралдармен жəне қажетті
жұмыс тəжірибелерімен пайдалану керек. Пайдаланушыны терісі арқылы немесе басқаша жолмен
қарсылығы 108Ω шамасынан төмен болатындай етіп тоқ тимес үшін жермен теңдестіру керек.
Антистатикалық жарамдық тозу мен мүмкін болатын ластанудың əсеріне тəуелді болуы мүмкін.
Электростатикалық ыдыратқыш қорғаныш киімі барлық сəйкес келмейтін материалдарды түгелімен жауып,
қолданылуы керек. (еңкею мен қозғалыстарды қоса). Электростатические диссипативных защитной одежды
должны постоянно охватывать все несоответствующих материалов при нормальных условиях
эксплуатации (в том числе изгиб и движений). . Электростатикалық диссипативті арнайы киім пайдаланушы
өртке немесе жарылысқа қауіпті аймақта жұмыс істеп, тиісті құрылғылармен жұмыс істеуді тоқтатпағанша
толығымен шешілмеуі керек.

Таңбалары мен өлшемдері
Суретті қараңыз 1 .
A - Сұйық химикаттарға қарсы – шектеулі қорғау өнімділігі (6-түрі);
Ауадағы қатты аэрозольді бөлшектерден қорғау əрекеті (5 түрі);
B - Электростатикалық сипаттары – сыртқы қарсылық шамасы (екі жақты).
Радиоактивті аэрозольді бөлшектердің əсерінен қорғау сипаттамалары (1 классы);
C - Өлшемі H - Ағартуға болмайды
D - Биіктігі I - Үтіктеуге болмайды
E - Кеуде көлемі J - Химиялық тазалауға болмайды
F - Бір рет пайдалану K - Автоматты кептіргішпен кептіруге болмайды
G - Жууға болмайды L - Өртке қауіпті

САҚТАУ ЖƏНЕ ТАСЫМАЛДАУ
Өнімді шығарушы нұсқаулығына сəйкес сақтап, қаптағы ақпаратты қараңыз.
]Сақтау мерзімінің аяқталуы {Өндірілген күні
\ Температура диапазоны :Өндіруші атауы мен мекен жайы
, Ең жоғары салыстырмалы ылғалдылық K Қаптама тамақ өнімдеріне арналмаған.
Осы өнімді тасымалдау кезінде түпнұсқалы қапты пайдаланыңыз.
J Қатты кірленген өнімді мұқият түрде қолданыстан шығарып, тиісті заңнамаға сай, өте қауіпті қалдық

ретінде жою керек.

ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ
Тексерулер тек қана лабораторияларда жасалынады, сондықтан пайдаланудың нақты жағдайда
көрсетілмейді жəне де жұмыс істеу жерінде қосымша ыстық немесе механикалық тозу факторларды
есептелмеген.*
Комбинезондардың барлық сынақтары қолғаптармен, аяқ киіммен, резинкалы бауы бар бетті толық жабатын
бетпердемен, тізе жабқышпен, қалпақшамен, етектің толық ұзындығына келетін жаңбырға қарсы
бағындымен өткізілді. Жағалы арнаулы жұмыс киімі 3M 446 капюшонымен бірге сынақтан өткізілді.

@
Ovi proizvodi zadovoljavaju sledeće standarde za zaštitnu odeću:
EN ISO 13688:2013; EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 1);^ izuzev EN 863 otpornost na bušenje
EN 1149-5:2008 (testirano u skladu sa EN 1149-1:2006)
Treba da se koriste za zaštitu nosioca samo od čvrstih čestica u vazduhu i prskanja samo određenih tečnosti.

UPOZORENJA I OGRANIČENJA
^Posebnu pažnju obratiti na mestima označenim ! .

^UPOZORENJE !
• Obezbedite da je proizvod:

- odgovarajući za primenu;
- korektno namešten;
- nošen tokom svog perioda izloženosti ;
- zamenjen,kada je neophodno.

• Odgovarajući izbor. obuka, upotreba i adekvatno održavanje su suština da bi proizvod zaštitio nosioca.
• Nepoštovanje uputstva za upotrebu ovih proizvoda za ličnu zaštitu i/ili neadekvatno nošenje proizvoda

tokom svog vremena izloženosti opasnostima može ozbiljno uticati na zdravlje korisnika, dovesti do
ozbiljnih oboljenja ili stalne onesposobljenosti.

• Za odgovarajuću i pravilnu upotrebu sledite lokalnu regulativu i sva dobijena uputstva. Za više informacija
kontaktirajte osobu za bezbednost.

• Pre upotrebe, korisnik mora biti obučen za upotrebu proizvoda u skladu sa važećim standardima za zdravlje i
bezbednost/upustvo.

• Nikada ne menjajte,ne modifikujte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod.
• Proveriti da li je proizvod oštećen pre upotrebe.
• Odbacite i zamenite odevni predmet, ako se ošteti, teško kontaminira ili u skladu sa lokalnom praksom ili

regulativom.
• Ovi proizvodi ne sadrže komponente izrađene od prirodne gume,lateksa.
^Nemojte koristiti u blizini toplote, plamena ili varnica.
• Ne koristiti u atmosferama obogaćenima kiseonikom bez prethodnog odobrenja inženjera za sigurnost.
• Odelo može da ne bude pogodno za zaštitu od hemikalija koje nisu navedene u Tehničkim specifikacijama.
• Ne štiti od radijacije.
• Pre inicijalne upotrebe ,uvek proverite da je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do datuma).

Odevni predmet treba da bude u potpunosti zatvoren i mora prekrivati donji veš.
Za potpunu zaštitu: traka duž preklopa patent zatvarača; zalepiti manšete, gležnjeve i kapuljaču na odgovarajuću
dodatnu opremu za ličnu zaštitu.*
Pravilni periodi odmora i upotreba veša od absorbujućih materijala mogu smanjiti toplotni stres prouzrokovan
dugotrajnim nošenjem.
Kako bi se osigurala efikasnost antistatičkih osobina, odevni predmet mora da se koristi zajedno s antistatičkim
priborom i u skladu s radnim praksama. Korisnik treba da bude pravilno uzemljen, preko kontakta kožom ili drugim
sredstvima uzemljenja, tako da otpor bude manji od 108Ω. Antistatička efikasnost može da bude smanjena zbog
habanja i eventuelne kontaminacije. Elektrostatička disipativna zaštitna odeća mora trajno prekrivati sve neusklađene
materijale tokom uobičajene upotrebe (uključujući sagibanja i druge pokrete). Zaštitna odeća ,elektrostatska ne treba
da se otvora ili uklanja dok god se nalazi u zapaljivoj ili eksplozivnoj sredini.

OZNAČAVANJE I VELIČINE
Pogledaj sliku 1.
A - Ograničena zaštitna efikasnost od tečnih hemikalija (Tip 6);
Zaštita od čestica (Tip 5);
B -Elektrostatičke osobine – Površinska otpornost (obe strane);
Zaštita od radioaktivnih čestica(Klasa 1);
C - Veličina H - Ne izbeljuje se
D - Visina I - Ne pegla se
E - Obim grudi J - Ne čisti se hemijski
F - Jednokratna upotreba K - Ne centrifugira se
G - Ne pere se L - Zapaljiv

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Skladištiti u skladu sa proizvođačkim upustvom, pogledati pakovanje.
]Rok trajanja na polici {Datum proizvodnje
\Raspon temperatura skladištenja : Ime i adresa proizvodjača
,Maksimalna relativna vlažnost u skladištu K Ambalaža nije pogodna za hranu.
Kada transportujete ovaj proizvod koristite originalno pakovanje.
J Kontaminirani proizvodi treba da se pažljivo odlože kao opasni otpad u skladu sa primenjenom regulativom.

Tehnička specifikacija
Testovi su izvedeni pod laboratorijskim uslovima,tako da ne mogu pokazati realnu upotrebu od faktora kao ekstemna
toplota i mehaničko opterećenje.
Testovi su sprovedeni na celom odelu sa rukavicama, čizmama, punom maskom sa ojačanjem na zglobovima,
gležnjevima, kapuljači,dužinom i preko samoleplivog preklopa. Kombinezoni su testirani sa 3M 446kapuljačom.

DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak saklayınız, bakınız ambalajlama.
]Raf Ömrü Sonu {Üretim Tarihi
\Sıcaklık Aralığı :Üreticinin adı ve adresi
,Maksimum Bağıl Nem K Paketin gıda ile temas etmesi uygun değildir.
Ürünü orjinal ambalajında taşıyınız.
J Kontamine olmuş ürünler, özenle uzaklıştırımalı ve uygun regülasyonlara göre tehlikeli atık olarak atık işleme

tabi tutulmalıdır.

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
Testler laboratuvar şartlarında gerçekleştirildiğinden gerçek kullanımı yansıtmayabilir ve aşırı ısı ve mekanik amaçlı
kullanım gibi durumlarda değişkenlik gösterebilir.
Tüm koruyucu giysi testleri eldiven, bot, tam yüz maskesi, el ve ayak bileklerinde bandaj, başlık/maske arayüzü ile
birlikte giyilen tam boy ve fermuar kapaklı tulum üzerinde yapılmıştır.” Yakalı tulumlar 3M 446başlık ile test edilmiştir.
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